EVENING SESSION

BTN Gwemp  Gmy e wwee e W T Gman Gmmy ey Gmwe Gt ey

8,10 o'clock
. COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
| Januvary 4th, 1923,

A neeting of the City Council was held this evening.

%At the above named hour there were present Aldermen

Whitman, Deputy Mayor, and Aldermen Ackhurst, Daw,
i
'McDonald, Power, Bissett, Sanford and Guildford.

| Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman Power
§that the time be extended until a guorum is present or
until 8,30 o'clock. Motion passed.

8,20 ofclock, roll called. Present the above named
!togsther with Aldernen Finlay, Schaffner, Cameron, HMason,

Hubley and Burgess.

CHAIRMAN

In the abeenoe of His Worship the Mayor Aldermen
EWhitman, Deputy Mayor, takes the chailr,

‘ The Council was summoned to proceed with business
%standing over and the transaction of other business.

| LIST OF HEADLINES

t
|

| ~ (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
ipapers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the

i

negting).

é X\ FIRE APPARATUS—-MAYOR'S VETO

% Read extract minutes of meeting of City Councll
%December ~lst, 1922 coverilng Mayor's veto of resolution
%re Motor Fire Department Apparatus. (See minutes of
éoity Council December 7th and 21st 1922 )

| Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman McDonald
;that the conzideration of the Mayor's veto be further

Jeferred until the next meeting of the City Councilly

Motion passed.

—— 338 =—




January 4th, 1923.

FIRES AND THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

| Read report Committee of Firewards covering several

reports of the Chief of ¥ire Department re fires and

| thelr causes ancl logses.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Januvary 3rd, 1923,

The City Council,
Gentlemen:t-

The Committee of Firewards beg to submit for
the information of the City Council the accompanying
reports of the Chief of Fire Department for the months
of June, August, September, October, November and
'‘December.

|

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN.

* sk ok ok ok ok

Halifax, N,.S.
December 5th, 1922,
Boaxrd of Firewards.
'Gentleuen: -
| I beg leave to make the following report for
'the month of June during which there were 14 alarme of
fire as follows:

Burning rubbish in open fire place 1, boys
setting fire to wood 1, supposed lighted match or
cigarette butt 3, chimneys 5, sparks from pipe 1, false
1, burning ofr paint with blow torch 1, unknown 2.

Property at risk 58, 798, 00

Insurance losses 3,910, 70

Losses not insured 241,00
Total losses $4, 151470

J.W, Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire Department.

X Ok ok ok ok Kk

| Halifax, N.S. Ootober 2nd, 1922,
EBoard of Firewards.

Gentlemen: - .
| I beg leave to make the following report for

gthe month of August during which there were 16 alarms

lof fire from the following causes;
? Fplse 3, children playing with fire orackers

1, tar pot 1, lighted candle 1, spontaneous combustion
2. hose burst in tar mixer 1, unknown 1, defective
chimney 1, supposed loose connection in electric wires
1, sparks from lorge 1, supposed cigarette 1, burning
ruboish 1, hot ashes 1.

Property at risk $119,575.00
Insurance losses 6,907.78
Losses not insured %37 .00

$7,244.,78

JW. Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire Department.

e 339 -

e




January 4th, 1923.

Halifax, N.S., November 7th, 1922.

Board of Firewards.
'Gentlemen:-

I beg leave to make the following report for
the month of September during which there were 16 alarms
of fire from the following causes;

Supposed oil lamp upset 1, hot ashes in wooden
barrels 1, chimneys 5, false 2, cigar or cigarette butt 1,
gatchesll, unknown 1, oil stove 1, spontaneous conbustion

,» gas l.
Property at risk  §$178,450.00
Insurance losses 29,985.90
Losses not insured 265.00

Total losses.....$30,250.90

J.W. Churchill,
Chief Halifax lire Department.

* ok ok ok ok K

Hallfax, N.S. December 5th, 19232,

Board of Firewards.
Gent lemens—

I beg leave to make the following report for
'the month of October during which there were 19 alarms
of fire as follows:
| Lighted match coming in contact with gasoline
vapor 1, spontaneous combustion 2, child playlng with
matches 1, boys set fire to coal oll 1, supposed electrio
wiring 1, unknown 2, supposed oil stove exploded 1, over-
heated stove pipe 2, supposed electric iron left with
current on 1, fulse 2, chimneys 4.

Property at risk  §234,500,00

Insurance Losses 8,672.00
Losgses not insured ___60.00
| Tota«l lUBSBS.......fWS,?SZ.OO

!i

| | JW, Churchill,

| Chief Halifax Fire Department.
g

| X ok ok kK

Halifax, N.S. December 5th, 1923,

Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen: -

. I beg leave to make the following report for
the month of November during which there were 37 alarms

of fire as follows:i- |

P Chimneys 19, unknown 2, false 5, supposed light-
ed matoh 1, electric wires 3, poor comstruction 4, over-
heated stove pipe 2, oll stove 1, overheated furnace l.

Property at risk ~ $68,2325,00
Insurance losses 220.00

Losgses not insured 160, 00
f Total 108868......5380400

J.W, Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire Department,

- 340 --




Januaxry 4th,'1923.

Hallfax, N,S. Januvary 3rd, 1923

‘Board of Firewards.
Gentlemen: -
] I beg leave to make the following report for
‘the month of December during which there were 46 alarms
of fire as follows:i-

Chimneys 29, short circuit in wires 3, spontan-
eous combustion 1, false 2, poor construction 3, tar pot
&, unknown 1, oll lamp set fire to curtain 1, log of wood
falling from grate 1, overheated furnace pipe 1, oil

stove 1, keresene oil in hot radiator 1.

Property at risk $140,855, 32

Insurance Losses 5,853.96
Losses not insured 585.00
Total losses....$6,438.96

J.W. Churchill,
| ) Chief Halifax Fire Department.
!

FileA.
| OITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL INMATES

Read report Charities Committee giving comparative
statenents of number of inmates in Clty Home and Tuber-
‘oulosis Hospital during month of December ]1921 and 19233,
Halifax, N.S. January 2nd, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor, ‘
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemeni- .
The Charities Comuittee met this day and beg

to submit the following report:

. Members present; The Chairman, Aldermen
Gastonguay, Sanford and McDonald.
0ity Home Inmates 310 Last year 32<.

The Superintendents report shows that during
the month of December 1922 there were 21 persons admitted
into the City Home, 3 were born and 24 were discharged.
and 18 to the City. The total number of inmates December
3let, 1922 was 310, made up of 180 men, 123 women and 7
children. On the same date last year”there woere 191 men,
hBO women and 11 children a total of 322.

buberoulosis Hospital Patients 83 Last Year 30.

3 The Superintendents report shows that during
the month of Deoegber 1922 there were 5 patients admiltted
hnto the Oity Tuberoulosis Hespltal, 2 men and S women, 3
wmen wore discharged and 1 woman died. The total numbser
of patients December 51st, 1922 was 33 made up of 17

nen, 15 women and 1 child, On the same date last year

there were 14 men, 14 women and & children a total of 30.

H.S. Colwell,
Chalrman.

;‘.‘i led.
i - 34] -




Januvary 4th, 1923,

COAL VWLEIGHERS FEES

/' Read report Coal Wéighers for :November, 1922 showing

‘each of the permanent Weigheres to have recelived $112.83,
for the month., Filed.

COAL WEIGHER--APPLICATION FOR POSITION

Read application F.M. Steadman, 29 Seaforth Street
for position as a Coal Weigher., Filed,
(/OITIZENS' FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report Commissioners of Citizens' Free Library

recommending accounts for payment.,

Cltizens' Free Library,
Halifax, N.S., Jan. 4th,1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen: -

The Library Commlssion begs to submit the
ffollowing bills for payment—--—

T.C. Allen & Co. Books $53.45
American Library Assoc. Subscription 2.00
MacLean Publishing Co. " 5400
Mutual Subscription Agenocy " 142.20
National Geographic Society " 3. 50
L.5. Nutt Book 240D
Phillips & Marshall Binding - D.50

Totals.vv.. e 211,90

Lie Barn&by ’
Librarian,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motion passed.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report City Prison Committee recommending accounts

for payment.
% Committee Room, City Hall,
i | January 2nd, 1928,

The City Council.

tlewens=-
Gen Lo The Committee on Clty Prison beg to recommend

fur payment the following accounts, having been examined
and found correct.

—— 547 -




January 4th, 1923.

Moirs Limited Bread | $51, 35
Wentzells Limited Groceries 125.97
Maritime Market Beef 73.69
9.0, Thompson Feed 28.70
J&M. Murphy Ltd. Dry Goods 75416
Evans & Co, Hardware 52.12
D,J, McIntosh Horseshoeing 13.85
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Current 18.63
Marlitime Telephone Co. Rental
McLeod & Balcom Drugs 8.05
The Robt. Taylor Co.Ltd. Boots & Leather 34,56
J. Wonnacott 6 Yale Keys 2470
Imperial Oil Standard floor dressing l.33
I George Grant For substitute for
Underkeeper for Dec.
1922. - 100.00
R.B. Colwell Ltd. Lggs & Butter 19.20
Gearge Hutchinson Ice 4,00
W.P. Meyer Sausage 4.235
A, & W. MacKinlay Ltd. Stationery __4.70
$ 815.686

H.S. Colwell, Chalrman.
Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman

Guildford that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid., Motion passed.

J/GENERAL ACCOUNTS
Read report Iinance Committee recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to varlous services.

Committee Room, City Hall,
January 3rd, 1l923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council. | |
Gentlemen:i-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held thils
day the following named accounts amounting to $2, 104,38
wvere pussed as corrsct and recommended for payment.

Dr. W.D, I'inn Certificates of Death
of Isagc Smith 4,00; John Richards
4,00; Robt., James 4.00; John J, Marsh
4,00; Wm. S, Griswold 4.00; C.C. .
Patterson 4,00; Thos. Corney 4.00, $28.00
| Ltd., Booke etc.
A.&W.MaoKinley City Auditor $13.53
| v “Collector 91,05 104,58
. & Co., Printing & Stationery
ET'G' Allen City Colleotor 1ll.45

" Treasurer 10.19

" Clerk 83.80 85,44

City Auditor Annual

| - Reports 759.78
'L.H. Blois Maintenance of Neglecoted

Children, 1 Qtr.to December 3let,l922 886.41
?A.G. Cummings Prothonotary Iees .80
Monastery of Good Shepherd Maintenance of Girls 1
| Quarter to December 3lst, 1928, 173,92

. 7 -




Hallfax Herald

London Rubber Stamp Co.

Soulis Typewriting Co,
The Citizen

Maritime Printing Co.

paid. Motion passsd.,

January 4th, 1923,

Advertising 8.83

11.78
23452 44,10
Name stamp,City Clerk 2.75
Parts 5.00
Advertising 1.80
Oircular letter 12.00
Totale. ... $2104.38

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman

Burgess that the report be adbpted and the accounts

Tuberculosis'Hoapital.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,
Gentlemsn: -

guay, Sanford, and MocDonald.
Accounts City Home December

/OITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS
Read report Charities Committee recommending accounts

for payment chargeable to the City Home and to the

1955, $6,231.55

f
1

Wentzells Ltd.

W.A, Maling & Co.
J.A., Leaman & Co.
Smith & Proctor
Sootia Milk COQ Ltdl
$.C. Thompson

T.J., Whalen & Co.
T.J. Whalen & Co.
James Watson

¢.E., VanBuskirk Co.Ltd.
GeHutchinson

Bluck & Flinn

N.S., Tram & Power Co.
H., McFatridge

D.A. McCulloch
Riochmond Paper Co.
Kellys Ltd.
¥leischmann Co,

W.I., Hubley & Co.
Amherst Boot & Shoe Co.Ltd.
‘Nickerson & Crease
'Sm. Robsrtson & Son
A. Fordham & Co.
ZT.C. Allen & OOQ

o

The following accounts are recommended for payment

Groceries & I'lour
lleats

Megs Pork
Butter

Milk

Farage

Dry Goods
Mens Clothing
Fresh l'ish
Coul

Ice

Potatoes & Turnips
Light & Power
Horseshoeing
Horseshoelng
Tollet Paper
Harness

Yeas?t

Poultry
Rubber Boots
IF'rult
Hardware
Leather
Statlonery

344 ——

Hallifax, N.S. January 2nd,1923.

The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report:
Members present: The Chairman, Aldermen Gaston-

151098 .28

400, 14
74.88
278,25
186,00
59.66
188, 38
130,00
68,75
742.11
9450
780,00
66 .61
9.63
4,50
4.24
2.75
4.75
46,80
7.31
33,00
10,21
15,49
5,75




pity Council.
Gentlemen.

| The Works Commlttec beg
the attached accounts amounting to $10,0023.04, chargeable
t0 the followlng services:-

Btreets

uewerage

Curb & Gutter Loan
Street Lighting Loan
City Hall Lighting
Fuel

$1238, 43
1540.53
24,00
2.87
25431
620,00

- 345 -

January.4th, 1923,
Davison Parker Co. Lumber 6,02
A+F. Buckley, M.D, Lunacy certificate 5.00
| dvH,s Buochanan Cash expended 435.53
Selaries December 1560.01
TOt&l-.. L T T T I I ipegul 55
Tuberculesis Hospital Accounts December 1922 - $5035.90
Wentzells Ltd. Grocerles $ 301,33
W.A. Maling & Co, Meats 158,94
R.B. Colwsll Ltd. Butter & Eggs 149,55
Moirs Ltd. Bread 3274
Globe Laundry Co. Ltd. Laundrywork 37,58
James Watson Fish 10.00
G. Hutchinson i Ice 9.80
Scotla Milk Co. Ltd. Milk & Cream 121.16
NeSe Tram & Power Co.Ltd. Light & Power 110,20
McLeod, Balcom Ltd. Drugs 83.40
T.dJ. Whalen & Co, Dry Goods 69484
Longard Bros., Ltd. Repalrs 33435
Richmond Paper Co. Napkins ale4?
Nickerson & Crease I'ruit & Vegetables 17,00
T.C¢ Allen & Co. Stationery 17,99
Webster Smith & Co.Ltd. Crockeryware 13.90
W.W, Hoyt Repairs 45,35
‘Surglcal Supplies Co. Medical Supplies 11.25
Wim. Robertson & Son Mops 26RO
City Home Flour Vegetables & Coal
2668,11
J.H, Buchanan Cash expended 14.81
Salaries Decenber 1113.00
TO'b‘d.l. L A 0$5032090
H.8. Colwell,
* Chalrman.
Moved by Alderman Burgess secondsd by Alderwan
Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts
pald, Motion passed.
WORKES DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS
x <) Read report Committee on Workes recommending for
%ayment accounts chargeable to the varlous services
under the Department,
City Workse Office,
H&llifﬂx, NcSo J&nv 4'th, 19830

to recom.end for payment




Market Revenue

January 4th, 1923.

211,02
Internal Health 282« 99
City Property 406, 58
Teams & Stables 1804 ,55
Permanent Sidewalks 41,89
Rents City Property 26400
Street Lighting Loan 50.85 6074,82
Water Construction 881,13
Water Malntenance 056,29 1837.41
$7912.23

Per.Sidewalks - Stephens Construction Co.

634,37

Streets - Falrview Crushed Stone Co, 877.70
Streets - N.S. Supply Co, 587 .74
$10018, 04

A.I'y Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the report be adopted and the aooounts

paidi Motion passed.

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCQUNTS

" Read report Police Committee recummending accounts

for payment.

To His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.
Gentlenen:-

Halifax, N,S. January 4th, 1923,

At a meeting of the Police Commission held

this date the following accounts amounting to {481,867
were examined, found correct and recommended for payment.

gA.M. Lampler

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chalrman.

koook ok sk Rk ok

s B4B

Novae. Motor Supplies etc. $768.77

Chief of Police Stamps etc. 4,00
Telephone Co. Service 12435

‘M, Gillen Taxli hire 4,00
Auto Equipment Spring 14,70
Wn. Robertson 01l Coat 8,14
Colwell Bros. Mackintoshes 60,00

Amherst Boot & Shoe Rubber boots 5.87
AM. Bell & Cou. . Enamel Belb
Hull fax Marine Lng. Co. Repair 1345

Gulildford & Son Suppllies W90

Maritime Cylinder Co, Labor 74,70

Frank Reardon Windehield 4,85

Clayton & &on Ulsters 52.25

Augten Bros, Supplies 82

Repalr springs 3.00




January 4th, 1923,

W.H, Paul Oloth 9.75
J.C, Foster Clothing 123,00
Maritime Welders Weldling 1.50
AR, Cogawell De¥re loping 1.09
John Starr 2 Laups 1.00
Dowell Bros & Co, Hire of Auto 7.00
Jas. Simmonds Cotton pine « 26
T.C. Allen & Co, Stationery 2430
W.P. Meyer Putz cream & oil 90

Totalesv.. .3;481 067
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Finlay that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

/ FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
January 3rd, 1923%.

The City Council,
Gentlement-

The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend
for payment the accounts referred to in the accompanying
gschedules.,

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRUMAY.

Fire Alarm Maintenance

Canadian General Electric Co,Ltd. Wire etc. $ 13.72
Northern Electric Co, Ltd., Solder 1.58
C.R. Hoben & Co. Supplies 2.88
N.S. Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.Power 10,50
Mar. Tel. & Tel.Cos Ltd. Rental SﬁQO
N.S. Storage Battery Works Ltd. Distilled water 2.50
David Roche Glass & cutter 7e4l
National Rrug & Chemical Co.Avid etc. 3,99
The Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd. Palnt 2.05
G.G. Bateman Supplies 9.45
Nove Motors Ltd. Chains 9'75,
Totale.. .. 66483
Fire Alarm Loan Account
Northern Eleoctric Co. Ltd. Supplies $203, 38
W.W. Hoyt Fitting armatures 10, Q0
TO’Gal- LI nﬂFBlSQSB
Fire Department Malntenance
Nova Motors Ltd. Auto Supplies $48,40
Davison Parker Co. Ltd. Lumber 20,00
C,H, Jordan Horseshoeing 19,50
Of fice Specialty Mfg.Co. Supplies 8.59
AJ&W. MacKinley Ltd. " 20.12

' W.P, Heyer dtores & supplies 19.50

o 34T




January 4th, 1923.

Burns & Kellehser Repairs | 24,00
The New Standard Vulcanizing Co. 13. 50
American LaFrance Fire Eng.Co.Supplies 38,90
Robert Merlin Lumber 9.00
Andrew Grant & Son supplies 11.35
Frank M, O'Neil & Co, " 30, 95
Imperial 0il Limited Gasoline 79.25
H, McFatridge Horseshoeing 2810
Frank Reardon Glass 1.23
0.C. Marriott Horseshoseing 6,10
R.G. Dunn & Co, Supplies 1.75
Soulis Typewrlter Co.Ltd. " 1,00
Gordon B. Isnor " 56,00
Canadlan National Express Co.Express charges 9.36
Priest & Sons Plans 2470
London Rubber Stamp Co. Supplies 1,60
W, Stair Son & Morrow " 3.83
The E'Bo Ed.d.y CO.Ltd' " lgl86
The Lawrence Hardware Co, " . 35
Dominlon Rubber System Ltd. " 14.43
Natlional Drug & Chemical Co. " 1,02
Canadian General Elecotrio " 96.68
S.C. Thompson Feed » 444,99
N.S. Tramway & Power Co, Lighting 109,94
Ungar's Laundry Laundry 43,83
Maritime Telephone Co. Telephones 26«45
Provincial Government Registratlon of cars 8.00
City Klectriclan Labour __ 69,20

§ 1277.48
1921-22 Account
Dominion Rubber System Ltd. 324,81

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts
palid, Motion paésed.
Z%ATER METER BILL 958 BARRINGION STREIT—-E.G, SMITH
Read report Committee on Works re water meter bill
E.G. Smith, 958 Barrington Street.
City Works Oftice,

The City Council.
Gentlemen:- )
| At o meeting of the Works Commlttee held
December 13th, 1922 Mr. E.G. Smith interviewed the
Committee in respect to water meter bill for 958 Barring-
ton Street for year ending March, 1919, awmounting to §90.91
After receiving Mr. Smith's explanation the Committee
decided to recommend to Council that the account be reduced

to thirty ($80.00) dollars.

A.I', Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Hubley geconded by Alderman Finlay

%hat the report be adopted.

oe 348 -

Hallfax, N.S. January 4th, 1923




January 4th, 1933.

Burns & Kelleher

Repairs ‘
The New Standard Vulcanizing Cg. ?%.gg
American LaFrance Fire Eng.Co.Supplies 38.90
Robert Merlin Luyber 9.00
Andrew Grant & Son Supplies 11.35
Frank M, O'Neil & Co, " 30, 95
Imperial 011 Limited Gasoline 79.25
H. McFatridge Horseshoeing 22,10
Frank Reardon Glass 1.23
0.C. Marriott Horseshoeing 6,10
R.G. Dunn & Co, Supplies 1,75
Soulls Typewriter Co.Ltd. " 1,00
Gordon B, Isnor " 56,00
Canadian National Express Co.Express charges 9.368
Priest & Sons Plans 2.70
London Rubber Stamp Co, Supplies 1,60
W, Stair Son & Morrow " 3,853
The E.B. Eddy Co.Ltd. " 12.86

The Lawrence Hardware Co. " 1)

Dominion Rubber System Ltd. " 14.43
National Drug & Chemiocal Co. " 1,02
Canadian General Eleoctric " 96.68
S.C. Thompson Feed 444,99
N.S. Tramway & Power Co, Lighting 109,94
Ungar's Laundry Laundry 43,83
Maritime Telephone Co. Telephones 26.45
Provinclal Government Reglistration of cars 9.00
City Electriclian Labour 69,20
$ 1277.48
1921-22 Account
Dominion Rubber System Ltd. $324.81

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts
Motion paésed.

paid
(%MEER METER BILL 958 BARRINGTON STRERT--E.G, SMITH

Read report Committee on Works re water meter bill
E.G, Smith, 958 Barrington Street.

City Works Oftice,
Hellfax, N.S. January 4th, 1933

The City Council.

Gentlemen: -
At & meeting of the Works Committee held

December 13th, 1922 Mr. E.G. Smith interviewed the
Committee in respect to water meter bill for ©58 Barring-
ton Street for year ending March, 1919, awmounting to 90,91
After receiving Mr. Smith's explanation the Committee
decided to recommend to Council that the account be reduced

to thirty ($30.00) dollars.

A.F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.,

% Moved by Alderman Hubley geconded by Alderman Finlay

that the report be adcpted.

e 348 —-



January 4th, 1923.

The Chairman refers the report back to the Committee
on Works (after consultation with the City Solicitor) for

a regort from the City Engineer.

WATER METER BILL 17 ROTTENBURG STREET--MARGARET BARRY

Read reports Committee on Works and Deputy City

bngineer re Water Meter Bill, Mrs., Margaret Barry, 17
Rottenburg Street.

City Works Oftice,
Hallfax, N.S. January4,19233.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:—-

At a meeting of theWorks Committee held on the
20th. day of December 1922, the City Engineer submitted
a.report on Water Meter Bill for premises 17 Rottenburg
Street for half year ending March 1922, a copy of which
1s attached hereto, no reduction being recomuended; after
hearing an explanation on behalf of the owner, it was
recommended to Council that the bill be reduced from $32.50
$o $16.25. : .

AF., Messervey,
Clerk of Works.,

® ok ok ko k ok

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N,S. Dec. 13th,1923.

F.W.,W, Doane, LEsq.,
Clity Engineer,
City.
Siri-
I beg to report on the attached water bill supplied
to the premises #17 Rottenburg Street and complained of
a8 being exocessive, that the period complained of s from
September 1921 to March 1922 and the amount of the bill
s $32.50. The comsumption for this perlod was as follows:

1921
OotooooollOOOOOOOI,SOO gaISO
NOV‘O'OOO‘OO.O.OUI,SOO "
DBCe vvsvsreevevsoNO reading.
| }gﬁ?............zs,soo W.C. VWasting (N)
| FEDe crveneveeees?5,00 * 0 " n
M&I’.o.-.........Bl,BOO"" " "
AprQOUOOOOOOOO:O 900

The meter was tested in June last and found to register
aoourately. '‘here was a slight waste in the closet at that
J

8.
s From the monthly readings it would appear that there
was o very bad leak during the months of Jonuary, February
and Morch. The consumption for these monthe being 23,300,

75,100 and 61,500 gals., respectively.

—— 349 ==



i

@f;""’
iogb ;);f\uﬁ

L)
.
° ¢
.O

b

%

v’

January 4th,.1983.

I have no doubt the water went through the meter and
I am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill.

H.W. Johnston,
Assistant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report of the Committes on Works be adopted.

Motion passed.

()HOUSING COMUISSION DWELLINGS--COMPLAINT H. EVERED
Read complaint H, Evered, 9 North Albert Street

camplaining of the condition of the cellar of his

dwelling which was constructed by the Housing Commission.

© North Albert Street,
Hallfax, N,S.
3rd Januvary 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of the City Council.

The City of Halifax,

Hallfax, N.S.

Gentlemen:-

In comnection with the complaint regarding
ny residence No., 9 North Albert Street, City, which was
bullt by the Housing Commission, an appointed body by
the Halifax City Council, I beg to state that due to the
recent soft weather my cellar has become flooded. It
would eppear that on certain recent visits made by the
Investigating Committee, appcinted by the Council to
enquire into the faults of these houses, they could not
appreclate the fact that my cellar has been and is liable

%o flooding. I would welcome a visit from the investiga-

ting Comittee or any members of the City Counclil to
observe the faults of my cellar in its present state,
tho! the water has to some extend receeded, and it will

be apparent that the walls are not as they should be.
Trusting that this letter will recelve ilumedlate
attention, as the condition of the house demands.

H, Evered.
Moved by Alderman Bissett seoconded by Alderman Daw
that the complaint be referred to the Special Committee
on Housing Problem consisting of Aldermen Whitman,

Ackhurst, Finlay and Daw appolnted by thie Council,

¢ DAY, APRIL 23zd, 1823,

August j10th, 1922, Motion passed.
y

T
Read application "H.M.3, Shannon" Chapter Imperial

bmder Daughters of the Enpire, Dartmouth, for permission

w— 350 ==




January 4th, 1923,

|to sell red roses on the Streets of Halifax on next

St.George's Day, April 23rd,

The Imperial Order Daughters of the Empilr:
Dartmouth, N.S. December 1lst,19232

To His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax.
Dear Mayor Murphy:-
As perhaps you know the "H.M.S. Sharnnon
Chapter IvO.D.E. of Dartmouth has for several years past
s0ld red roses on the Streets of Halifax on April 28rd.
The object of this was ten-fold-to
commemorate St.George's Day and to raise funds to be
used as the motto of the Chapter directs "For others",
The Chapter is desirous of continuing
V/this custom and would be most gratéful to you if you

would grant them tha necessary permission for April 23rd,
1923,
@’rj Thanking you in anticipation of a
favorable reply.
)l On behalf of the Chapter,
Funice C, Allen,
’ Secretary"H.M.S, Shannon"Chapter I.0,D,E
gﬂﬁp | Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman Sanford
/ |
{” that yhe request be granted. Motion passed.
2% PROVINOIAL EXHIBITION REESTABLISHMENT

Read letter "Progressive Club" covering resolution
advocating that the City borrow $250,000,00 as a contributor
toward the reestablishument of the Annual Provincial Exhibi-
tion in the City of Hallfax.

The Progressive Club,
Ha.lif&x, NeS,
December 13th, 1928

May or Murphy,
Hall fax,

[orship: -
Your Worsuipi-, o meeting of the Progressive Club held

December 1l3th, 1922 the following resolution was passed,
and I was instructed to mall a copy to you and one to
the Provincial Goverrment.

Resolution:— That this Club place itself on record as
being in favor of the Exhibition being resumed at the
parllest possible date, and that the @lub notify the

f the Oity that we favor the City lesuing
Eggggnﬁ%%ttgfexoeed %HSO,OOO. to bring this condition

“ ; hi Tova Scotla put
at. conditional that the Province of I 78,
hgo:hére and share alike with the City. HMoved by Mr.
oo, T. Ritchie, seconded by Mr. Gordon B, Isnor,

E [ A [ ] Murr&y 3
Beoretary.

—p 05l ==




Janmuary 4th, 1923.

v

e o AR o e et e . Wi B,
T e AW L g BT

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman Hubley

E ;f;g%;@;ﬂivfthat the comaunication be referred to the Provincial

i Q\’'.’.’."W“"‘.,/'}"xhii.bition Commigsion for report to this Council, Motion

e

T RE ety o orn i T 1 STt A oy
K L g A, g N e vzt T
; bl pch 0 s et it

pabsiZ)
WLECTRIC LIGHTING TEUDERS

; J;ead reports Coumittee on Worke and City Tnplneer re
%Lenders for electrlic lighting at the Egg Pond on the
%Common, at the Bayers Road bridge and for glass ware for
street lighting.

Qffice of Clerk of Works, 1
Halifax, N.<. December Blst 19~4

1 ,
To the City Council.
Gent lswmen:—

At o meeting of the Works Department held on
the 13th December, the attached report of the City Incineerx
on tenders for lighting, Ege Pond and Bayers Road Bridge
was read and the tender of Farquhar Brosg. for lightine
Tgo Pond and that of T.W. Hoyt for lighting Buyers Road
bridge were approved and recommended to Council for
ao eptance.

The tender of the Northern Electric Co. for
glass—ware in connection with street lichting belng the
lowest was also recommended for acceptance.

i
)i
i
P
<
N
i
.
A
(AN
1y
¥
Is
Q
il
§
s
4
.
+
i
.‘i
i -v;vx‘
{
i
5

| AT, Messervey,
| Clerk of Works.

R N -
Tt e et i e T

| ok ok ok ok ok ok

| | City Lngineex's 0Offlcs,
| Halifax, N.3. Dec. 13th, 1923.

His Worship the Uuyor,

Slr:-

' I beg to report on the following tenders recelved
I01 the installation of lights at the e Pondi-

A.4-25 B, 3-400 (,2-800
zNorthern Llectric Co. $1400. 00 1155.,00 980,00
‘w W, Hoyt 1338, 00 1106.00 910,00
 Farquhar Bros. Ltd. 1266 . 00 1146,00 894,00

A" tender is for the installation of four 350 C.P,
liwhbs on standards. "B" tender 1s for three 400 C.P.
ldmps "ot tender for two 600 C.P. 1umpe.

E The tender of Farquhar Bros. Ltd., $894.00 on "C"
Bpebifioations i the wmost favourabls tender,
| The tollowing tenders woere recelved for Bayers Road

1dee insto ationt-
Frluge tastdl "A" Pull in g Pipe Eridge
WGV, Hovt 1385, 00 453,00
'T'arquhar Bros. 300,00
| Mr. Hoyt's tender is the lowest.

Tenders for glass-ware for the strost lipghting systems

have been reoeived a8 follows:=-

Canadian General Ilectric Co. @l@bZ.Z?
Northern Tloctric Co. }blﬁ.oa
mestinghuuse Co. 445485

- 353 -




%

N

B

1

January 4th, 1923. Q

-

‘ The tendexr of the Northern Flectric Company is the %
lowest, and I would recommend its acceptance, B
| I
City Engineer. )

i

Moved by Aldermon Daw seconded by Alderman Ackhurst A

5& that the expense of installing electric lights at the
;\\ﬂ

5%Egg Pond be paid ocut of the fund for the improvement of

T e e T
B St el A X

e

‘the Common instead of wut of Street Lighting Account.,

V/WMotion passed.

T e

e Ay
R I e T

% Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Aldsrm:en Hubley

e

g el i

%that the reports of the Committee on Works and City

iEngineer a8 amended be adopted. Motlion passad.

e

LR T S

FLEMING PARK REFRESHMENT- PRIVILEGES

.,-_,-,:
S s e TR R LT Y

; Read report Committee on Works recommending that

zLorne A. Morash be extended for anothex period of three

{

zyears the privilege of eelling refreshments at Fleming

i o B o T i

?Park on the western side of the North West Arm.

Lo ot S el

| Office of Clerk of Works,
| Halifax, .5, October 20th, 1822

To the City Council.

Gentlemens -

? At & meeting of the Works Department held on
the 18th October, an- application was read from L.A.Morash
the present lessee of Refreshment privileges at rleming
Park, ausking that his present lease be extended for a fur-
ther term of three years under the same conditions, In
view of the satisfactory manner in which the lessee had
conducted His refreshment Bouth and the heavy expenditure
ne had undergone in bullding and equipping same, 1t was
decided to recomuend to Councll that his lease be renewed
for o further term of three years from May lst, 1923 he

to pay for sald privilege the sum of $150.00 per annuwa 1in
advance each year.

= oo e . N . e
e i T T S T L T R e 7L

PIP PRI

AT llesservey,
Clerk of Vorks.

Kok ok ko k k
Halifax, Ooctober l4th, 1933,
The Oity Board of Works,
Hall fax ) e

Gentlemen? =
. ‘ I herewith make application for renewal of the

Louse for Fleming Park Tea Rooms, for the sams term, and
on the same conditions as heretofore.

- 353 -




i &

7 T R
SRR TR T

January 4th, 1923. ﬁ

|

! I have considerable money invested in necessary equlp- ﬁi
1ment, and velieving that I have carried on to the satls- @
factlon of the City and my patrons, I am asking for renew- ki
al, and assure you that I will do everything necessary to I
maintaln the Tea Room in first class condition. %
- ;
Lorne A. Morash. J

i

oy

| Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley g
ithat the report be adopted. %
% Movgd in amendment by Alderman Daw secOnded by %
%Alderman Guildford that tenders be called for on the H

§basis of a yearly privilege.

P e S . )
oty e e e ~ o Koo

E The amendment is put and lost 4 voting for the same

RN

and 8 against it as follows:-

. et

For the Anencment:- Aldermen Bissett, Gulldford,

AR

PR 3 b
Eriagindii ol ol I

‘//iPower, Daw - 4.

cué%:,y” § Aeaingt iti- Aldermen Ackhurst, Iinlay, Sanford,
Cameron, McDonald, Hason, Hubley, Burgess — 8.

The original wmotion is put and passed, Alderman Daw

e

%dissenting.
OLLIS STRERT WIDEUIUG--NOVA SCOTIA TRUST CO. !

~(Read reports Commlttee on Works and City Enginaer
|

1re Street widening at NHo. 164 Hollls Street at property

. . R L T T T e e
e et e S D LR e T e TR T

;of The Nova Scotia Trust Co. property.

Office of Clerk of Vorks, 8
Halifax, M.S. December 2ls},1922. B

‘Gentlenmen: -

‘ At a meeting of the Works Dupartment held on
the 1%th December, the attached roport cf the City Englnesr
recon ending purchase of strip of land from the Novae Scotia

Trust Co. for the sum of $174,80 was approved and recourend- ‘

| |
To the City Council. q

i
ed to Council for adbptlon. |

i
I

ALY, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.,
% ok ok ok Rk ok ok
City Encineer's Office,

; Halifax, W.S. Dec. 2nd, 1923,
His Worship the Muyor,
Sires -
-si I beg tu report on the attached comamunication from
The Nova Scotin Trust Company, in refarence to the

e 354 —e




January 4th, 1923.

Straiggtening of Hollis Strest west line, at their bullding
0. 164,

The Coumpany applied for a bullding permit to erect &
permanent front wall and as under the Aot it 1s necessary
to construct permaneant work on the currect ofiicial line,
the street line was glven accordingly. The Company bullt
a new front wall on the approved officlal west strset line.
The snace between the ¢ld line and the new is roughly about
one foot, the area of the strip of land being 43.7 square
ifeet.
| I have consulted with the City Assessor as to the value.
He estimates it at $4.00 per square foot, which would make
the value $174.80. I asked the Company if they were pre-
pared to accept that sum and they have written in the
affirmative.

I would recommend that the sum of $174.80 be paild to
The Nova Scotla Trust Company for the strip of land in
questlion, on receipt of the deed from themn.

P I g
P W

ke

e R b
NORE St SR

Ehe

[ty

G L

ey
D e

o e S i g,

LR

T R

F.W.W. Doane,
City Ingineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

h
!
l
\
‘3l
:
4
':.‘;‘
9
o
I
@
by

that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.

WATERSHED LAUDS--E,L, FEULRTY PROPWRTY

Read reports Comnlttee on Works and Clty lngineer
recomuending the purchase from E.L. Fenorty of lands on

fhe watershed of the City's water supply for #1800, 00,

| City Works Office,
| Holifax, N.S. Jan. 4th,1923.

To the City Council.

Fentlemen At & weeting of the Works Commlttee held on the
2pd inet. the attached report uf the City Inglnecr re
purchase of lands on the water shed owned by I.L. Fenerty
was approved and it was recommendsd to Uuunqil tpat the
land in question be purchased for the s of olohteen
nundred ($1800,00) dollars.

i
1

AT, liesservey,
Clerk of Works.

OO R

¢ity Enpineer's Office,
Halifox, N.S, Jon. 3rd, 1928,

|

His Worship the Mayor,
Bir.uDuring the last year there has been a good deal of
negdtiation and correspondence respecting lond owned by
E.ﬁ. Ienerty on the watorshed of the woter supply lakes.
" Mr. Feherty asked the Clty to ucqui?e the property.
The Oity is lesirous of acquiring 51l private proporty

on the watershed, but when iir. Fenerty's proposal was
sonsidersd it was declded that the price asked originally
wae too great.

e 355 —m




{

January 4th, 1923,

Negotiations between Your Worship and Mr. Fenerty
have resulted in a compromlse on a price to which both
sldee have agreed. The land involved wmeasures roughly
thirty-one acres. For about twenty-seven acres of this
land the City has agreed to pay $25.00 per acre. For
the remainder of the land in the vicinity of the City
Headworks and houses, which might be used for building
lote fronting on the wain St.Margaret's Boy Road, the
land is of more value. Mr. Fenerty has agreed to accept
%1,500.00 for the whole property involved which 1s owned

y him.

Ve believe that the land 1s worth that sum to the
City and I Bherefore recomiend that +the purcliuse e
G I Ve

FW,W, Doane,

City Enpineer.
!
: Moved by Alderman TFinlay seconded by Alderman lubley

thaX the reports be adepted. Motion passed.

BARRINGTON STRELT DIVERSION AT N.5, TERTILIZER WORKS

% Read reports Coummittee on Works and Deputy Clty
%Engineer re diversion of Barving,Street- (formerly
ECumpbell Road) at property of the lTova Scotia Fertilizer
%Oompany Limited.

| ~ Office of Clerk of Works,
| Hallfax, .8, December 2lst, 19232,

'To the City Council.
Gentlenmen:— |
! At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 20th December, the attached report of the City Engineer
recommending that Barrington Street, at Wova 3cotla Fertil-
izer Co's Works be diverted was epproved and recommended
to Council for aduptiun.

AJF. Messervey,
Clerk of Vorks.

ok ok Kk ko 3k

City Engineer's Offlce,

imlifux, #.8. December 19th,1923. |§

P W. Dosne, Dud.,
ity Enoineer,
City.
Blrt- “ N o
l The Novae Scotia Fertilizer Cumpuny have asked to have
that part of Barrington Strget (formerly Campb§l; Road)
running through o portion of thelr propertyﬂ uE tho%r
factory, diverted and tha@ they be given,a deed of the
existing street when the diversion ls mace. .

Plan #5508 submitted herewlth nus bo:q p?epumea, show—
ing the existing conlltiouns ¢f the propoae% ilvﬁrs}on.-

It will be seen that the Cunpany own the water front
which has o very narrow width between the share of Bedford

- 356 --

e e W BT L W
s i DT L i

s e, S i X, S

R R s
Bt i : -

T

T g T

gl

i s et B

T
.

o o T g T
T i s

- - - _— e i ¥ T e g
s o S T R TR s
L lm T A e R S R e

e e T e e s et L .




January 4th, 1923,

' Basdn and the existing road. Their property on the
| opposlte side of the road between 1t and the railway 1s
of a trlangular shape varying in width from hothing to
e maximum of about ninety feet. Barrington Street from
the Cotton Factory Siding to Fuirview, with the exception
- of those parts at the Nova Scotia Fertilizer's property
tand at Africville settlemsnt adjoins the rallway property.
‘The properties on this portion cf the street will probably
be ueed entlrely for manufacturing, storage ur transporta—
tlon purposes, and the street will in all likellhood
develop into a service road for the industries bullt up
along it.
j Through traffic to the City limlte at Falrview orig-
‘inating south of Russell Street will naturally teke the
dlagonal street to Duffus Street, and thence out Lady
Hammond Road. Pleasure traffic will take a higher level
gtreet, such as Albert Street, and its prupovsed extension,
‘which cireling around the hill above the Cotton Factory
‘Siding, will glve a magnificent view of the whole of
Bedford Basin and the northern end of the Harbor, in
both cases avolding the grade rallway crossings near
Africville.
@ It should be the policy of the City, wherever poss-
ible and when nol against the public interest, to gilve
every inducement to further the development of thils
'shore of Bedfard Basin, especially where it can be done
at no expense to the City.
| With regard to the present application, it is
recumended that th: request of the Nova £cotla Fertilizer
Co., be granted and that the Street be diverted as shown
by red lines on the plan, and that, that portion of the
existing street not required when the dlversion is wade,
be deeded to the Company on condition tha' the Company
eive the City a deed of the land and land covered with
water, lying between the red lines on the plan ond that
the Coupany grade the proposed diversion from the pres-
 ent railway siding north-eastwardly to the existing street
to the satisfaction of the City Engilneer,

H.W. Johnston,
Assistent City Englneer.

N Moved by Aldermun Finlay seccnded by Alderman Hubley

.%hat the reports be adgpted and the plans of the proposed

diversion asproved. Motiun passed,

j

OXFORD AUD UORTH STRIFTE WIDENING--FOSTER PROPERTY

Read extract winutes of meeting of City Council
becsmber 7th, 1928 re the widening of Horth Street and
Oxford Street at property of W.W. Foster.

The following resclution is subnltted: -

RESOLVED that agreeuent number 1 be acted on by thie
Council and amehded as followsi-.

st o o B e T ar g TP
g 1 e (22 S oo a T T, R
Lt { n Bt s E et e e w2 0 i T LY 1

PRI
EPCRAP R St N

ot

T g N

"~ _‘;:_*, o ik St

R

I R oW g L el
AR

. AL e T
R el AR

L gt
T3 T g S« e

e -
o RIS

et L

E e
SRR A 8

Lo g3 e
Bty

A P X 4
AR TR e LA g

o
SASET LT

- I N S
s e i i T e T




w".}w

MArbitration Act" and is to be subject to such Act.

January 4th, 1923.

| By substituting the following sectiun for section
Number 2:-

D The compensation to be paild to the sald Vendor by
the City for the sald land and propsrty shall be fixed
jand determined by Mr. arbitrator appoin-
ted by the City, and Mr. arbitrator
appolnted by the Vendor and in the event of such arbltra-
torg being unable to agree on the amount of such compen-
sation, they shall be at liberty to appoint a third
arbitrator.

| By adding the following clause:-

4, This submigsion is made under the provisions of the

FURTHER RESOLVED that such apreement as so amended
be approved and that the layor and City Clerk be instruct-
ed to execute an agreement in such form on behalf of the
City of Halifax.

e - N K A v
e e i s o~ pegp— SRy S - R N A RS e
eyt f P TN BT e = m T e et s s e T S O P L L A s RO .
e e P o -

2 : T
TS L i S ua e HEVES NS S

| The resolution is moved by Alderman Pover seconded

Eby Alderman Hubley anl being put 1s passed 9 voting for

%the gsame and 4 against it as followsg:i-

% For the Resolution:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay,

|

:Sanford, Schaffner, MecDonald, Power, Mason, Hubley,

Burgess — 9«

i Against it:~ Aldermen Blssett, Cameron, Guildford,

Daw - 4.

Aldermen Bissett glves notice of reconsideration.

Deputy Mayor Whitmen informs the Councll that 1f he

has power tu do so he will veto the resolution of Council,

L «.,‘».)-__‘.}-—/—‘—..‘——.‘..A._—w_..... T

E Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Power

that Mr. Edward J. Kelly be appointed Arbitrator in
%ehalf of the City in this matter.

1 Motion put and passed 9 voting for the same and 4
égainst it as follows:-

" For the Motioni- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,

i

Sohaffner, McDonald, Power, Mgson, Hubley, Burgess - 9.

Appinst 1ti- Aldsrmen Biegett, Camercn, Gulldford,

‘Da‘w"L}' WOk ok R ok ok ok kR

City Hall, January 6th, 19358,

' v .ty Charter 1914 |

tine under Seotion 342 of the City ‘ , :

I herggy rgcord my disapproval. of the resulutions of |
Council recorded in thsce ninutes adopting an agrecuent

— 358 -—-




g
]

x
s
9
N
2

1
&
ey
eS|
B2
!

R SR o o i el APt M ey S e 0 A e s B A T R L
i LT e __‘z"-bwi-z‘b'-’»&qu e N e vsin et it b sl o el s sl g s Y o U i S Y 51

e e e ST g g
Al R i R et e



A

o

ot

L

January 4th, 1923.

'
|

to refer the North and Oxford Streets - Street Widening

to Arbitration and of the appointment of E.J. Kelly as
Arbltrator on behalf of the City.

V
|
|

e
i ’_'//J
i \“//A¢z42QV(/ éﬁlﬁa//{bk«/ﬁma/
i
}
i

Deputy Mayor, end Acting as
Mayor at the request of the
Mayor.

Kok ok sk ok ok kK

| Mayor's Oftice, City Hall,
| January 6th, 1923.

Acting under Sectlion 348 of the City Charter 1914,
I hereby record my disapproval of the resclutions of
Gouncil recorded in these minutes adopting an agreement
to refer the North and Oxford Streets - Street Widening
to Arbitration and of the uppointment of E.J. Kelly
as Arbitrator on behalf of the Clty.

,
| MAYOR.

‘ * ok ok ok kK Kk
|

%/ ANNUAL APPOTNTUMENT OF OFFTCTALG

Alderman Daw by permission of Council submlts the

following notice of motion.

| RESOLVED that leglslation be prepared to repeal or
amend any Act now existant which in any way usurps the
right of the City Councll to have full control of the
01ty Oftficlals.

| FURTHER that the City Charter be so amended as to
abolish all permenent positions as now exist, and have
51l Civic Officials appointed annmial ly.

COMMT ITTER 01 WORKS AMD POLICE COMMITTIEL

2 Alderman Daw by permission of council submits the
following notice of motlon,

| RESOLVED that legislation be prepared to change the
ity Charter respecting the composition of the Pulice
Committee and Committee on Workse to provide that in each
cage the Comalttee be composed of seven mempers, one
Alcerman trom each Ward, with the Mayor as Chairman.

SOHOOL COMMISSIONERS AND MHBERS CITY HEALTH BOARD

Alderman Daw by permission of Council submits the

following notice of motion.

o 359 —-

!
1
:




i bt A Y

gfﬁzaquzag;b, Jenuary 4th, 1923.

g £

by creating them elective bodies.

!

g RESOLVED that] leglislation he prepared with the view
C‘;rﬁ;;>_bx’ of chenging the aic;uias of the Health and School Boards

| - Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Finlay

I T P e
e e it et e i A g AL . E

'that the Counclil do now adjourn., Motion passed.

T AR

LIST OF HEADLINES

Chairman - 338,
Fire Apparatus--Mayor's Veto - 338.
Firesg and Thelr Causes and Losses - 339.
g City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Inmates - 341,
Chal Welghers Fees - 342.
Coal Welgher--Application for Position - 342.
Citizens! Free Library Accounts - 34%.
City Prison Accounts - 343,
General Acocwunts - 343.
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 344.
Works Department Accounts - 345.
Police Department Accounts - 346,
| Fire Department Accounts - 347,
| Water Meter Bill 958 Barrington Street--E.G. Smith«348
| Water Meter Bill 17 Rottenburg Street--Margaret
Barry - 349.
Housing Commission Dwelling—-Complaint H.Evered - 350.
Tag Day, April 23rd, 1933 - 350.
Provincial Exhibition Reestablishment - 351.
Klectric Lighting Tenders - 352,
Fleming Park Refreshment--Privileges - 353,
| Hollis Street Widening--Nova Scotia Trust Co. - 354,
| Watershed Lande--E.L. Fenerty Property - 355,
Barrington Street Diversion at N.5. Fertillzer
Works - 356+
Oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property-357.
Annual Appointment of Officials - 359.
! Comnittee on Works and Police Committee — 359, :
| School Commissioners and Mewbers Clty Health Board-359.

N e

TR T ST Y ST T
o Lk T S N e

g i

2

et it B -

prape

I LD WISTER

T o Zim o ST - P
T e S e o S e L e = T

Council adjourns 9.40 o'clock,

£78.

L. Fred Monaghalr;

CITY CLERK.

Alfred Whitman,
DEPUTY MAYOR.




810 o%clock
OOUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

|
]
§
i
A

TR

February 8th, 19233.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor
and. Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole,
Power, Mason, Hubley and Daw.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting) «

OXFORD AND NORTH STREETS WIDENING--FOSTER PROPLRTY

Read extract minutes of meeting of City Council
January 4th, 1923 covering notice of motion by Alderman

Bissett for recommendation in the matter of proposed

widening of North Street and Oxford Street at property
of W.W, Foster.
In the absence of Alderman Bissett from the meeting

(and from the Oity) the notice of reconsideration is

dropped.
kéXFORD AND NORTH STREETS WIDENING--FOSTER PROPERT Y=

VETO BY THE CHAIR

Read extract minutes of meeting of Olty Council
January 4th, 1923 in the matter of proposed widening of

North Street and Oxford Street at property of W.W., Foster
%overing resolution in respect to manner of determining

%hé oompeﬁéation to be paid Mr. Foster and appointing an
Lrbitrator on behalf of the Oity; also covering memos of

Qetoes by Deputy Mayor Whitman and by Hies Worship the

Mayor written by them in gaid minutes of Council of

ganuary 4th, 1923, e 361 e

N




February 8th, 19233.

DEPUTY MAYOR WHITMAN'S VETO

Also read Deputy Mayor Whitman'a report covering his
reasons for his disapproval of the action of the City

Council,

Halifax, N.S. January 6th, 1933,

The Members of the City Council.

Hall fax, N.S.

Gentlementi= |
Acting under the powers given by Seoctions 2, 11

and 342 of the City Charter 1914, and in line with the

Notice verbally given at the meeting of the Council held

on January 4th, 1923, I hereby confirm my disapproval and

veto the Council's resolution to submit to arbitration

the claim of Mr., W,W. Foster, City Auditor, made against

the City, for the value of land etc., for North Street and

prord Street widening, and for referring the matter to

arbltration, and for the appointment by the City of an

Arbitrator for fixing the value of the same, etc.

\ His Worship the Mayor on the Evening of the

4th inst., requested me, as Deputy Mayor, to act in his

pehalf a8 Mayor at the meeting of the Council to be held

on that evening, and I so acted at said meeting of the

Pouncil.

After the resolutions in regard to these matters
had passed the Council, I stated that if I had power I

ould veto the resolutions.
r | Mr, Foster first asked for payment by a letter
dated 13th April 1933, to His Worship the Mayor and
Committee of Works.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Committee on Works.
Gentlemeni=

In regard to my property, situated at the
corner of North and Oxford Streets, over which the
Oity has laid down a street line, I have to say that
{f the City will furnish an undertaking that the
trees at present growing on the strip of land required
for street widening purposes will never be removed,
ond will further agree to move my barn from the said
strip $6 the rear of 1ots on Clive Street, I will
agree to accept Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars for
the land. Without the undertaking as to the trees
I will require the sum of three thousand ($3,000.00)
dollars as campensation for the same land and trees.

W.W, Foster",

| The 0ity Engineer in nis report, dated the 21st
April 1938, on the said letter of Mr. Foster, sald)

"I estimate that the area of the land at the
of ficial street line would reduce the property
7,613 feet (square). The City Assessor in the

4 communication placed the market value
ggtggh;er foots $500.60 would be about 14% per

fOOt'qu, Foster asked that the undertaking be

that the trees at present growing on the
§t¥23’of 1and in question would never be removed.

o 3683 ==

"Halifax, N.S. April 13th,23. |




February 8th, 1923.

I do not think it is within the power of the City
to give such an undertaking, but I see no objection
to declaring that that is the policy of the City.
The only change in the site which the trees would
effect, is the laying of %k a sidewalk and when
that work is to be carried out the sidewalk can be
laid between the trees and the curb, without dis-
turbing them".

"Wr. Foster also makes a provision that the
barn shall be moved by the City to the rear of his
lot on Clive Street. As the City is in no urgent
need for the land for this widening at once I would
suggest that the barn might remaln where 1t is on
a lease at a rental of 25¢ a year, until it be found
absolutely necessary to remove it, that may not be
in Mr. Foster's lifetime", | |

If Mr, Foster will not agree to dispose of the
land except on the terms which he has named, then
I oan suggest no other alternative but to leave the
matter as it has stood since the plan was madee...s

0..00.0......0'....0...0'...0'.'...."..0........'.

TN P T T A T T R
i T e P i e e S e e | S gl N o T 2 PR N TP T 2otk gy o R 1

Tl s g T

o

SV E.o ot

T

FWoW, Doane,
City Engineer®,

o S

At a meeting of the Counocil held on the 25th April, 3
1922, Alderman Ritohie, seconded by Alderman Godwin, moved |
the adoption of the report of the Works Committee adopting
the said report of the City Englneer.

Aldermen Power and Colwell moved in amendment that
the City buy the portion of the Foster property required
for street widening on North and Oxford Streets, and that
the matter of compensation be left to arbitration.

Thig amendment was carried in the Council.

Then Alderman Power, seconded by Aldermen Colwell,
oved that the arbitrats®X to fix the oompensation for the
Foster property, be E.J. Kelly. Motion passed.

Mr, E.J. Kelly, by report dated the 3lst July 1922,
for a total award, allowed Mr. Foster for compensation
for the land required for sald street widening and the
removal of barn the sum of $938,56, and further reported
+hat Mr. Foster submitted an expert appraisal of the trees
ht $2270.,00 which would be in addition to the award of
$938,56. Mr. Kelly refused to make our award for the
rreesihe City Engineer reported on the 19th September,
1922, "I have nhad a careful survey made to locate the
trees and find the City oan construct a conorete sidewalk
oo S 15 required without disturbing the trees, and I
han see no objection to the Council declaring that 1t is
vhe polloy of the City not to disturb the trees, and glve
buoh an undertaking as they have DOWET to glve to Mr.
Foster to preserve the trees and to have 1% confirmed

“0

y Leﬁisiigigguncil mesting of the 7th December 1922, the
0ity Sollecitor submitted two bonds for arbitration, one
. flat agreement teking the land and the trees, the other
an agreement taking the land and not to take into account
the trees, and furfher agreeing to soen legislation, author-
{zing end requiring the Oity ©O retain the trees on the
land after the land had been made into a street. .5
i The Council on motion of Alderman Power seconded by

Alderman Hubley, accepted the agreement for arbitration,

. 363 =




February 8th, 1933,

first above mentioned taking both the land and the trees
on a vote for the resolution of Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay,
Sanford, Schafiner, McDonald, Power, Mason, Hubley and
Burgess, and Aldermen Bissett, Cameron, Guildford and Daw
against, and subseqguently the Council appointed Alderman
E¢ds Kelly, City Arbvitrator.

These resolutions I veto, and for the following
reasons: .

The Bullding line was established for the benefit of
the citizens, and to increase the valwe of their property.
In many instances the Bullding line has been established
at the speclal request of the citizens immediately con=
cerned, The Building line has been lald down on very many
streets both in the new and old parts of the City, many
of our oldest streets (some of these now are most import-
ant streets) are very narrow and are now fast becoming too
narrow to accommodate the traffic on them. The Building
line legislation did not provide that the City should take
over the property covered by the building line, but pro-
vide that no damage. or cémpensation should be allowed in
respeot to any building placed over the building line after
she Bﬁild%ng e wasfiai% %gwg. take the land withi

r. Foster asks firs at we take the land w n

the Building line and pay him for it. He has now the
full use of this land and building line has in my opinion
increased the velue of his property very considerable,
as by the establishing of the line on North Street that
Street is now of full width and finely bullt up, and again
if Mr. Foster wishes to sell any of his lots the Bullding
l1ine now prevents the purchasers of the lots to build so
near the street, as to injure the value of the two fine
houses he now has on his property and which are set back
some 15 feet or so from the street.
\ If Mr., Foster gets his way the Council will thereby
establish a precedent, so that any other person on whose
lakd is a building line can come and demand the value of
the land so set off. This will mean many hundreds of
%housands of dollars of increased taxation to the olitizens.

Second, Mr. Foster asks t%;t hislgar? ?g moved b%ok.
‘ he Council does this more than hall ©O e property
ign:rs on Water Street, for instance, ocan come to Counocil
with a eimilar demand. This would probably mean an expen-
diture of much over $500,000400 on Water Street alone.
For instance Wme. Robertson and Sons' Warehouse on Water
Street 48 over the building line by over twenty feet. If
\ir. Robertson asked the Cify to move back his bullding we
would, if we treated him as we have treated Mr., Foster, be
compelled to do so at a cost of probably not less than
$40»0?Oﬁggé only given a few of the very many reasons why
Lhese resolutions should be vetoed. For the last three
cosrs I have tried to impress on the public the absolute '
] od of eoonomy in City covernment, and I hope the members 1
he t meeting of the Council in- ;
bf the Council will at the nex g |
dorse what I have done in what I consider the best interests

of the Citizens.

“Alfred Whitman, u
Deputy Mayor.

P e Sy o e s e S ;s TN o i il ST
Tt et 2 5 el N e S it ol e S a0 2t

e Y AL i

RTINS
ol s g S Wl ST

D e A

R

ot A R T s Y L e

B

i o it i .

e e e s i e T s e 4
5 - - 7 ¥

e T

EHIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR'S VETOQ

Also read His Worship the Mayor's message covering

s;his reasons for his disapproval of the action of the
i —-—— 304 =




February 8th, 1923,

Cilty Council and a report from the City Solicitor.

Halifax, N.S. February 8th, 1.933.

To Members of City Councils

Acting under Seotion 343 of
City Charter 1914, and in accordance with notice already
filed on Minutes of meeting of City Council, held January
4th, 1923, I hereby confirm my disapproval and veto of
Council's Resolution to submit the matter of land oclaim
of W.W. Foster, involved in the widening of Oxford and
North Streets, to arbitration.
In my absence from this meeting,
of January 4th, Deputy Mayor Whitman, who presided, notif=
ied Council of his intention to veto this Resolution and
has filed a report, which is before you to-night, setting
out his reasons for so doing.

To avolid any question as to his
powers of exervising this veto, the City Solicitor gave an
opinion, under date of January 6th, which is also submitted
and acting under this opinion, I herein notify Council of
my concurrence in the action taken and my approval of vetos
A careful perusal of the corres-
pondence and Minutes, bearing on this matter, shows that
Oouncil's action taken at meeting, held on the 25th of
%pril last, was based on a written proposal from Mr. Foster,
and that after discussion it was agreed to name an Arbit-
rator to fix a value of this land. Ex-Alderman E.J.

Kelly was selected and accepted by both the City and owner
of the land. '

In a report, bearing date of
July 31st 1922, Mr. Kelly brought in his award for an
Cmount of Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Fifty-Six
Cents (}938.56). MNr., Foster declined to accept this award,
Lotwithstanding his agreement to arbitrate. The City con=
sented to preserve the trees, on this strip of land, and
&he Engineer reported that it would be possible, when so
decided, to lay sidewalks without removing them.

I am satisfied that the City has
honorably carried out its part of this undertaking and feel
ho injustice in being done the owner and that public inter-
bat 15 being best served by declining to proceed further

in this matter.

John Murphy,
MAYOR.,

ok &k &k ok kX

Of fioce of City Solicitor,
Halifax, N.S, January 6th,1923.

Alderman A. Whitman,
g8 Prince Street, Cilty.
Dear Sirti-

et inn e i e A i e, e e b S L N o i gl DR

o T e T AT S A S

In rep

above, I
| Two

beg to say as followsi~
points are involved.

ly to your request for my opinion in the

Firet, i1s this a matter
the scope of the powers to veto

%roperl
vested

y coming within
in the Mayor?

I am of opinion that it is.

The

Resolution 1s oné

involving the expenditure of money for

' | : t the Resol-
the purchase of & 1ot of land and the faot tha
htioﬁ goes on 40 provide for a way of fixing the price

ee 365 =-

e




e

LA

February 8th, 1923

by arbltratlon, does not alter its essential character.

Twoe I am of opinion that the power to vote cannot
be exercised by you, merely because you were presiding as
Deputy Mayor at the meeting at which the Resolution was
passed, If the veto had to be exercised there and then,
or not at all, the matter might have been different, but
it 18 not« The Mgyor has the right within one week after
the passage of the Resolution to signify his disapproval.
He can do this although the Resolution had passed without
any dissent from the Chairman of the Meeting of even from
himself if he had been personally presiding. 1, therefors,
do not think that he is precluded from exercising his =
right to veto merely by the fact that he was absent from
the Chair when the Resolution was passed.

If, however, there is any doubt in the matter, the
Mayor can, if he so desires, either make a separate veto,
or conocur in the joint veto by himself and yourself.

F. H. Bell,
City Solicitor.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the resolutions passed by Council in respect to this
matter and disapproved in writing by Deputy Mayor Whitman
and His Worship the Mayor be now reafrfirmed by this Council.

The vote being taken on Alderman Power's motion the

division of Counclil showed as follows:i-

quJy‘ > For the Motion:— Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Gastonguay, McDonald, Scanlon, Power, Mason,
Hubley - 10,

Against it:= Aldermen Whitman, Cameron, Guildford,

O*Toble, Daw = O
His Worship the Mayor declared the veto sustalned.
"IRE APPARATUS~-MAYOR'S VETO

Read extract from minutes of meeting of Council
December 2lst, 1921 covering message from His Worshlp the
Mayor conveying nis reasons for disapproving of resglu-
tion to purchase Fire Apparatus.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Sgnford
that the resolution passed by Council in respect to this
matter at meeting held December 7th, 1922 be now reaffirm-

ed by Councils

E ) 366 -

!

e o i A .o L.

e e e Lo i B e I b




\ B¢
@
;;‘d

.

&

>

ALDERMAN SCHAFFNER

i

n Council.

Alderman Colwell's

&

Against i1ti-=

OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

for payment.

The City Council.
Gentlemen: =

February 8th, 1923

Alderman Schaffner here arrives and takes his seat

motion being put the division of
Council appeared as follows:=

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, Schaifner,

Cameron, McDonald, Socanlon, Power, Mason, Daw = O.

Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Gastonguay, Guildford, O'Toole, Hubley - 7.

Read report City Prison Committee recommending accounts

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 6th, 1923,

The Committee on City Prison beg to recommend

for payment the following named accountsi-

Moire Limited

Wentzells Ltd.

Maritime Market

S.C. Thompson

D.J. McIntosh

N.S. Tramway & Power Co.
Maritime Telephone Co.
MoLeod & Balcom

Neil Fox

Black & Flinn

Piercey Supply Co. Ltd.
Moirs Limited

Union Coal Co. Ltd.

J.F. Topp
W.P. Meyer
Dr. H. MoFatridge V.S.

W.T, Harrie & Son Lid.

passed.
|

Insurance on Prison out Buildingse, Live Stock and

‘Bread $46.25
Groceries 112.70
Beef 55.44
Feed 22460
Horseshoeing 5425
Current 14.67
Rental 15.78
Drugs 750
Harness Supplies 9.35
Lime 3,07
Lunber- 19.00
Christmas Rolls etcs 9475
Coal as per contract 53335
Implements 267,30
Horseshoes 2400
Sausage 2455
Services 2400
§ 028,46
(Carpenters time taking
down forms for concrete
and fitting up tempor-
ary Fence $53.18

H.S. Colwell,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report be adcpted and the acoounts paid. Motion

| ol b 367 - o

|

i
i

L

|
|
)
\
!
1
é

J
1

e sttt i Py

E o T A R e T

e b e e B et g L b

e g L

s . 7. i L

o o 4 L

i e it i, B, S R Bt b ¥ et st ek

S e e st -k B S -

et v, e e AR

AT TREVERSPURIREES SR




]LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report Citizens!

accounts for payment.,

To His Worship the Mayor,

Gentlemen: -

T.Cs Allen & Co,
Chronicle Pub. Co.
Heaton's Agency
Review Pub. Co.

Motipn passed.

February 8th, 1923.

Free Library recommending

Citizens! Free Library, ,
Halifax, N.S. February 7th,1923.

and Members of the City Council.

The Library Commission begs to submit the
following bills for payment ==

Books

$16.20
Subzcription

6«00
2465
" 2,00

Totalesevese s 26485

L.+ Barnaby,
L;brarian.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts paids

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

accounts for paymenty

The City Councile
Gentlemen: -

‘The Committee of

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

Committee Room, City Hall,

February 6th, 1923.

Firewards beg to report that

phe acoounts enumerated in the following schedules were
examined, found correct and are recommended to the City

Council for payment.

Fire Department Maintenance

Wm. Robertson & Son
Martin Woodworking Co.
Wentzells Limited
Boulls Typewriter Co.
Webster Smith Co. Ltd.
P.J. Hanifen

Acadian Reocorder

John Roache

Office Specialty Mfg. Co.
E.B, Eddy

Frank Reardon

The Halifax Herald

‘Arthur N. Whitman
WePs Meyer
Kellys Limited

1

American LaFrance Fire Eng.Co.Supplies

Stores & Supplies $42.11
Lumber 26«13
Stores & Supplies 24,50
Supplies 1,00
Stores & Suppllies 17,00
Uniform coats 105,00
Advertising 8.40
Sleigh 35400
Supplies ‘ 9.00
Stores & Supplies 14,63
Glass Y
Advertising 5.88
234433

Salt 5Q 40
Stores & Supplies 7.50
" " 45,68

ek tend 368 n bt

ey ey
e

[

s

RN I R T s s s

e P

P

IS

s

D

o

i s S e et el

e Sran et

Wil et miar e ™.

ot At 5 e A I bt e O K. e ot N

e ot e . . o 3 b sl B0 3

e e s et et e i R T 2 2




February 8th, 1923.
Davison & Parker L
0.Cv Marriott ﬁ%?ggghoeing 7;‘38
Wna. Jakeman & Son Vet. services 17:00
The New Standard Vul. Co. Vulcanizing 12.25
He McFatridge - Horseshoeing 25465
The Union Coal Co. Ltd. Coal 108 .50
Imperial Oil Limited Gasoline 58483
N.S. Storage Battery Works Ltd. Repalrs 12.00
Mitchell & MoRae Plumbing 2455
Farquhar Bros. Ltd. Repailre 25,00
Auto Equipment Service Ltd. " 9,60
Wm. Collings & Sons " 31.73
AJJ. MoNutt " 9,35
C.H. Jordan Horseshoeing 10.50
Dunlop Tire & Rubber Co. Suction Hose 92.95
Nova Motors Limited Chains 25,00
8.C. Thompson Feed 29420
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd. Boots 119.12
Northern Electric Supplies 84.66
Canadlian General Electric n 6 3.00
Ungar's Laundry Laundry 54465
Maritime Telegraph & Tel.Co, 26 445
N.S. Tramway & Power Co. Lighting 85452
Cragg Bros. Co. Supplies 81.56
T. Hogan & Co.. Repalirs 6.98
Auto Equipment Service Ltd. Supplies 28.00
| $ 1635,00
Fire Alarm Maintenance
Northern Electric Co. Ltd. OSupplies $5.17
Can. General Electric Co.Ltd., " 152.78
W.W. Hoyt Rubber Gloves etc. 18,65
Jas. Simmonds Ltd. Supplies 26.56
Wm. Robertson & Son Paint «90
John MacInnes & Son Ltd. Spruce & Pine 253
N.S. Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.Pawer 10.32
Mar .« Tels & Tel. CosLtd. Rental 8.00
$222.091
Fire Alarm System Loan Account
Northern Electric Co. Ltds Set bearings $10.23
C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts

P « Motion passed.
&i_ GARDENS ACCOUNTS

ing accounts for payment.

| Mayor's Office, Clty Hall,
| January 12th, 1933.

The City Council.

Gent lemens- |
| At a meeting of the Gardens Commission held

this mornihg, the following named accounts, were recommends-

ed for payment.
| e 3BY -

R

o Tt R A P 0 e P

s .8 et e g 8L

Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common recommend-

A ¢ rn o s, i’ e




Davison Parker Co. Ltd.
S.C+ Thompson

The Halifax Seed Co,.
T.AS, DeWolfe & Son
W'P . Meyer

Thos. Muldowney
Evans & Co.
Guildford & Sons Ltd.
Union Coal. Co« Ltd.
Union Coal Co. Ltd.
D.A. MoCullough

G.B. Murphy

Nova Motors Ltd.

City of Halifax
GeBe M'Lll'phy

Thomas Muldowney
Hillis & Sons Ltd.

February 8th, 1933, °

Supplies $74.,95
" 46413
" 19,20
Sand ¢ 30
Br oom 2400
Repairs 1115
Supplies 63+ 29
" 13.65
Coke 30400
Coal 155400
Horseshtelng 10450
Repalrs 111.75

Supplies 107.95

To Cr, on Car 75,00
Balses 32495
Street Oiling 111.00
Contract Metal Work 397.50
" Plumbing 75.00
Repaliring Fence 815,17

Totaleees s $1971e 54

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderiwan Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

McDonald that the report be adopted and the acocounts

pald, Motion passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works recomnmending accounts

for payment.

City Council.
Gentlemen: -

e Works Committee beg
accounts attached hereto amou

Oity Works Office,

Halifax, N,S. February 7th,1923s

chargeable to the following services:i-

Eleotric Wiring Inspection

Teams & Stables
Talephones

Market Revenue

Loan Widening Streets’

Plumbing Umder Health Rules

Oity Prison Fire Loss

Fuel
Cleaning Paved Streets

Dredging Loan
City Hell Lighting
Permanent Pavement

Permanent Sidewalks

Btreet Lighting
Oommon Improvement
Sewerage

Streets
Internal Health

$133.19
168,08
431487
251,32
5,50
465,00
175.00
485,00
13.00
12.33
360,08
18,17
13433
175.58
2,53
1164,35
874,00
170,30

o 370 wm

P T R N R SN S S Sy o S S

to recommend for payment
nting to the sun of $8,531.80

g e e Y e g B L e T e S e

e S

o e e

o o e e o

e 8 AN oo

b ¥

et s < o, " e

T G

B e e o] e e Sl o8t e i e ot i - i




February 8th,

City Hall Wiring
City Property

Water Maintenance $9329.03
Water Construction 1118.66

Curb & Gutter Loan. V. Osterbverg & Co,
Sewerage Eagar Coombs & Co.

Water Construction Brookfield Bros. Ltd.

palds Motion passed.
POLICE ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee re accounts.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemeni-

Frank Colwell Two fur oaps
T.J. Whalen Oil Coats

J.A. Shaw Pwo suits overalls
Soulis Typewriter Co. Ribbon

Amherst Boot & Shoe .Co. Rubber boots
Telephone Co. Service

A.H. Lampler Greasing springs
®m, Stairs Son & Morrow Set Screw
‘Lawrence Hardware Brass locks

T.C, Allen & Co. Office Supplies
Dr. MoFatridge Destroying dog
N.S. Storzge Battery Co. Rental

AM. Bell & Co. Goods

John Starr Battery & Lamps
Jas. Simmonds Bolts & nuts
Amherst Boot & Shoe Co. Overshoes
National Drug Soft soap
Kennedys Ltd. Cloth eto.

N.S5. Furnishing Co. 1931-23 Account.
Canadian 011 Co. Linseed soap
Frank Reardon Dryers

Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow Wrench

Annand & Carten Insurance on oar

Canadian General Eldctric Co. Merchandise
Ohief of Police

John Murphy,

1923,

323,74
252,00

$§4975.28

3057.69

1149.24
45,17

$ 8231.32
300+48

$ 8531.80

A.T'. Messervey,
Glerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the report be adopted and the accounts

Office of Chief of Police,
Halifax, N.S. Feb. 6th, 1923

At a meeting of the Police Committee held this
date the following accounts amounting to $382.95 were
examined, found ocorrect and recommended for payment.

$15400
13.00
9.00
1.00
4.85
15,00
3400
«05
2455
7+35
1.00
75
3+90
1.30

+ 26
1553
1.28
1,09
3425
4.60
162
1.02
372.69
.96
5.00
$ 382.95

Mayor and Chairman.

1 e

o ST o et P T N i SR e S N R T S A M R e 1

b o et S AL 8 2 S 2 S S

P T ——— O

o it st A 2

eI,

pusrgpre g r— S SRR

e, o U s




February 8th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Scanlon that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid. Motion passed.
GENERAL ACCQUNTS

Read report Finance Committee recommending accounts

1

1
i
o
4
.
i
il
il
3
i
!

for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 6th, 19233.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemens—

oy g O L L

At a meeting of the Finence Committee held
this day the following accounts amounting to $1,680.81

were examined found correct and recommended for payment
viz:-

Dr. W.D. Finn, M.E. Certificates of Death
of V.H. Murphy, 4.00; Violet i
Higdon 4.00; Edward.J. Bayers !

e e e s

4400; Elias Manuel 4.00 $16.+00 (

Office Specialty Co. Cards g.gg | i

MoLean Pub. Cos Advertising Loan 28400 §

Financial Times " " 2750 \

City Treasurer Sundries 3.20 %

Chronicle Pub. Co. Sub. to Chronicle |

1 year to Dec.3lst, 19233. §

City Collector 6.00 g

" Clerk 8,00 12.00 !

London Rubber Stamp Co. Date Stamp 200 2
United Typewriter Co. City Clerk

| 1 Box €arbon 3400

City Collector Insp.3.75g ng

Murray MacKinnon & Inglis Costs o application for
payment out of Court

Hills propserty. . 15,00
| . Green Typewriting name ‘
pena M Voters 118t 12.15

s! Aid Society Maintenance of Children
Ohilaren Oct., 1ls8t, to Deo. 31/22 738.51

British Ameriocan Bank Note Co.Engraving changes to
plates and printing

bonds 517.28
Chroniocle Pub. Co. Advertising zg.ig
10,08 37,80
| Citizen Advertising B30
%?:ckadar Bros. Advertising Reoordgr4o
[}
16.80
| 114280 36440
Blaokadar Bros. Sub. to Recorder for 19225 OO
i [ ]

A, & W. MacKinlay Ltd. Books 6t0.
5 * 4 City Collector 1250
" Treasurer 2.75
" Auditor 50 15,75

- 373 —=

e




February 8th, 1923.

T.Cs Allen & Co. Stationery & Printing

Assessor's Office 47,75

| . 43,83
Treasurer's " 2+25
Auditor?ts " 6.37
Mayorts " 18,65
Collectorts " 39,56
. City Clerk 1525 173.56
JeLs Connolly Stationery Mayor's
$1,680.81
Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seoonded by Alderman Power
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S, February 8th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor, !
hnd Members City Councll. - .
Gentlemen:-

The attached accounts of the City Health Board
for November, December and January, emounting to $1,574.54
were passed at a meeting of the Board held on Monday the
5th inst. and I am directed %o forward same for your con-—
ourrence .

e T o] ot i 5

General Accounts

u
Royal Gazette Printing By-law $6.00 |
MrY Geldert (Court House ) Copy Milk Decislon 3440 ;
Ross Print Printing 33,70 :
Cragg Bros. Flashlight Batteries 4.45 :
London Rubber Stamp Co. Badges 8+00 ?
Melvin & Co. Shovels 4,50 |
'Maritime Tels Cov Service 40,99 ‘
Morning Chronicle Advertising 29.40 ’
Acadian Recorder Advertising 19430 :
Dept. Public Health Vaccine 3460 j
A.A. Thompson Disinfectants 750 ;
Surgloal Supply CoOs Bottles 3,00 |
Foster & Purcell Egg Testers 3,00 |
7,0, Allen & Cou Office Supplies 25.69
Hali fax Herald Advertising 42 .88
v.G. Hospital Exam. Milk & Water 548.00
$781.41
Isolation Hospital. " 475,78
| , Steam Laundr Washing .
‘gfg. Tramways d Lighting 1017
Union Coale CO. Coal 1854756

s 3TE e

G




Moirs Ltd.

February 8th, 1923,

Bread 10,65
Lac-Mac Mfg. Co., Ont. Nursing Gowns 13.95
J & M. Murphy Butter Cloth 8443
Hagen & Co. Heating Repairs 3,60
P.T. Shea Butter & Eggs 680.30
Boutilier's Ltd. Fish 9.29
Michael Day Plumbing Repairs 19.74
G.C. Hartlen Meats 84,36
Kinley's Ltd. Disinfectants 2,00
Farquhar Bros. Electric Heater 9.235
MacLeod, Balcom Ltd. Drugs 23455
N.S. Undertaking Co. Anbulance Service 108,00
Jas« P. Brodie Cerpenter Work 43.10
W.W. Hoyt Electrical Work 14.15
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries _113.08
| $ 793.13
Recapitulation
General AccountSescesveese $78Lle4l

Isolation Hospitaleeesvssse 783.13
Totalltecoooooooooooooooooo$1574'54

John A. Watters, i
Secretary City Health Board. |

Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and the accounts pald. Motion |

passed.

1 OITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Charities Committee recommending accounts |
for paymentes ;

Halifax, N.S. Feb. 6th, 1933. |

His Worship the Mayor and |
Members of the City Council. |
Gent lemen:- |
The Charities Committee met this day and beg i

it the following report; . |

to su Members pregent: Thé Chairman, Aldermen Gastonguay |
Sanford, O'Toole, Burgess and McDonald. E
g

Accounts City Home $8997.493 |
The following accounts are recommended for payment. |

Ltd. Groceries & Flour $862.57
%?thﬁéiing & Co. Meats 261.88
J.A. Leaman & Co. Pork 76.20
Smith & Prooctor Butter 213,01
Sootia Pure Milk Co. Ltd. Milk 186 .00
T.J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 201,40
9,0 Thompson Forage 454 17
James Watson Fish 78.00
N.S. Tram Co. Ltd. Light & Power 69,43
Mar, Tel. & Tel, Co. Ltd. ~Exchange Servioce 35498
Fleischmann Co. Yeast 4,75
H. MoFatridge Horseshoeing 1.256
W. MoFatridge Rope 35,79
W.W. Hoyt Repairs 10427

—— 374 s

—




February 8th, 1923,

i
V.G H g
B10. Avohival by orolne #150.10 |
. ald Dispensing 50.00 “
Wm, Robertson & Son | Hardware 12.76 %
J+H, Buchanan | Cash expended 160‘18 ﬂ
Salaries 187751 |
Nova Scotia Hospital 4565418 :
| § 899743 |
Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts $3389.43 i
Wentzells Ltd. - Grocerie E
W.A. Maling & Co. oate o ﬁigg:gg 4
James Watson Fish ~ 13.80 ;
Scotia Milk Co. Ltd. Milk & Cream 114,11 |
R.B., Colwell Ltd. Butter & Eggs 194420 ?
Molrs Ltd. Bread - 31463 J
Moirs Ltd. Cake 3440 a
| Geos Hutohinson Ice 10.15 ﬂ
: T,J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 83.86 |
Wm. Robertson & Son Hardware 13.12 )
Nickerson & Crease Frult 10,25 3
Richmond Paper Co. Napkins 21,10 |
N.S. Tram Co. Ltd. Light & Power 123,88 |
Maritime Tel., & Tel, Co. Ltd. Ex. Service 24.67 9
W.W, Hoyt Repairs 11.55 ﬁ
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Furnishings 34,50 ﬁ
McLeod, Balcom Ltd. Drugs 115459 i
Globe Laundry Co. Ltd. Laundrywork 44,85 i
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationery 11,50 5
J.H, Buchanan Cash expended 3.72 #
Salaries 1125.42 |
$ 2389.42

Tuberculosis Hospital Furnishing Account $1916.00

Darling Bros. Ltd. Elevator $1916.00

CHAIRMAN. : i

Moved by Alderman Colwell geconded by Alderman
sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid\ Motion passed.
\FIRE DEPARTMENT HOSE TENDERS |
&

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending
purchase of 900 feet 24 inoh fire hose and 200 feet &

inch fire hose and the acceptance of tenders submitted

for sames

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 6th, 1923.

The City Council.

tlemens—
Gont L The Committee of Firewards beg to report that

in response t0 advertisement in the newspapers for 2
inch and 3 inch hose for the Fire Department tenders for
Same were received for a large number of brands and

- B7E

e




February 8th, 1923.

qua.lities of hose from the following named:-

Dunlap Tire & Rubber Goods Co. Ltd.
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd,

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Oanada Ltd.

| v H.G. Lawrence.

WW;"'J It is recommended that 300 feet of 2% inch hose,
‘ uncoupled, at $1.35 per foot be purchased from each of the
0";\ first three named Companies and that 200 feet of 3 inch

hose at $1«55 per foot be purchasedfrom H.G. Lawrence.

The original tenders together with a detailed 1
sohedule of same are attached hereto. ]

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

DUNCAN STREET=--MANUFACTURING PLANT IN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT

l

| .%
Finlay that the report be adopted. Motion passed. 1
|

!

i

Read report City Health Board recommending that the

law be amended so as to0 permit the operation of milk

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. February 8th,1923.

l

i

|

blants within residential distriots in the City. }
l

|

3

his Worship the Mgyor,

and Members City Council.

Gentlemens-

The accompanying extract from Mlinutes ol a 1
meeting of the City Health Board, recommending an amend- |
nent to Sec. 18, Chapter 46, of the Acts of 1915, is

forwarded for your information and action.

A petition from residents in the locality in
ravor of same is attached hereto. |

John A, Watters, |
Secretary City Health Board. !

o ok kR B i

Extracts frog a meeting of the City Health Board |
held on the 5th day of January, 1923~ |
Mr, Oharles J. Burchell, K.C., representing Messrs |
Hamilton and Johnson, Milk Dealers, with permission, |
sddressed the Board, with reference to the decision

handed down by the Supreme Court restraining his clients |
from maintaining a milk plant at #59 Duncan Street as

required by the new Milk Regulations passed by the |
¢ity Health Board. He asked that as his clients had
complied with all the requirements of the Board in that
bohalf approved be given to & Bi1l entitled an Act to
amend section 18 of Chapter 46 of the Acts of th:itl .
Legislature of Nova fotia for the year lngiten L o
an Act to amend the law in relation to the titz o eeon
Halifax. Mr. Burchell also submitted a petition fr

5. number of residents in favor of the proposals

|
!
i

—— 376 =~

—4_




February 8th, 1923.

After discussion, it was moved by Alderman Mason ,
seconded by Mr, Muldowney, that this Board recommend to ?
the City Council that section 18 of Chapter 46 of the |
Acts of 1915 be amended as follows: | |

(1) "Section 18 of Chapter 46 of the Acts of the i
Legislature of Nova Scotia for the year 1915, en- f
titled an Act to amend the Law in relation to the §
City of Hallfax, is hersby amended by inserting |
between Sub-section 6 and Sub-section 7 the follow- ;
ing Sub-sectioni- | |
6« (a) Buildings may be erected, enlarged and used

within said district by milk-dealers for the
purposes of their business, provided that such
milk-dealers comply with the Regulations of the
City Health Board, and in the case of bulldings
erected or enlarged since the 23rd day of April
1915, that permission has been or is obtained
from the Board of Works to erect, enlarge or
alter the building or buildings in which saild »
business is conducted, and further provided that

suol buildings are not used for the purpose of
stabling cows™.

P S PP

A true extract, 1
John A, Watters, |
Secretary City Health Board. ;
Also read petition against same.
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report of the City Health Board be concurred in
ond that the City Solicitor be instructed to draft legle-

1lation necessary to carry their recommendations into effeot

and that the Oity Counocil support such legielation before
phe Provincial Assembly.

A large number of persons being present interested in
Lhe matter for and against the operation of a milk plant
gn Dunoan Street the Council agreed to permit representatives

of the contending delegations to be heard.

The Council is addressed in favor of the recommendat-

a

|

o

|

| |
ione of the City Health Board by C.d. Burchill, K.C. and |
\

0.D. Johnston and against same by G. Hart Nichols, AJE.

]

i

Walker, E.L. Newcombe, John Carroll and W.M, Walker,

Moved in amendment to Alderman Ackhurst's motion by

|
|
|
i

Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Daw that this matter

be referred to the Laws and Privileges Committee for

report.

—— 377




February 8th, 1923.

The amendment ls put and lost 7 voting for the same

and 8 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Gastonguay,

Sohaffner, McDonald, O'Toocle, Power, Daw - 7.

Apainst it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Cameron, Guildford, Scanlon, Mason - 8.

The original motion is put and passed 12 voting for

the same and 3 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

s

anford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald,

Guildford, Seenlon, O'Toole, Mason - 12

G
v

CJZ;E;}' ﬂf’ Against it:-= Aldermen Whitman, Power, Daw - 3.
v’ |
ﬁ;;jij& Alderman Daw gives notice of reconsideration.

" ’ _
| DREDGING DEWOLF'S WHARF
L v } -

. '!BAVJ-“ Read reports Committee op Works and Assistant City

N

Engineer re tenders for dredging DeWolf's Wharf.

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Feb. 8th, 1923.

To the Clty Council,
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting held January 17th .the Works
Committee considered the attached report of the City
Engineer re tenders for dredging, and 1t was decided

to recommend to Council that the tender of the Hallfax
Dredging Co. for the lump sum of two thousand ($2000.00)
dollars for the work included in the plan and specifi-
fation ve accepted; and that the money be borrowed as
2,

1ready provided by legislation.

A.F. Messervey,
Olerk of Works.

ok ok ok ok kK ok ok

City Engineer's Offioe,
Halifax, N.S. Jan. 17th, 1923.

Higs Worship the Mayor,

Sir.-l beg to report on tenders for dredging at DeWolf's
Wharf, that in response to advertisements two tenders

ceived, - The Halifax Dredging Co., Ltd., $1.00
ggieog? yd. aﬁd_the gtandard Construction Co. Ltd., $1.10

! v Yd.

Per c"I%heyHalifax Dredging Co. Ltd., also submitted an
thernative tender for a lump sum of $2,000,00 for the
Work included in the plans and epeclfication.

= 378 ==

|




February 8th, 1923.

The estimated quantity of the dredging required is
approximately 2,100 cu yards.

(e

It is recommended that the tender of the Halifax
the work specified, be accepted.

‘)///""Dredging Co. Ltd., for the bulk sum of $23,000,00 for
..c,y)n,g

H.W. Johnston,
Asgistant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the report of the Committee on Works be
adopted. Motion passed.

zUNEMPLOYMENT SITUATION=-LOAN $10, 000,00

Read report Finance Committee recommending that
legislation be sought authorizing the Council to
contribute the sum of $10,000.00 toward unemployment
relief during the present winter and to seek legislation
to that end and that in the meantime the Provincial

Government be requested to use their good offices for

ithe passage of such an Act.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 6th, 1923.

Fo His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

his day the attached letter of Hon. E.H. Armstrong,
Premier, written at the personal request of His Worship

he Mayor stating that the Government will be pleased to

ge its good offices to have necessaLy legislation passed
Et the ensuing session of the Leglislature to legalize any
bxpenditure that may be made by the Oity not to exoceed
10, 000,00 for unemployment relief was read.

’ Your Committee recommend the adoption of the

‘ 4 resolution covering this expenditure.
E:taohe Alderman Whitman dissenting from the recommen-

tione

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

ok ook kR ok R ok

Halifax, January 26th, 19233,

i

| Mayor Murphy:
Pear o ?oz your information I enclose financial

% 4t of the Hallfax Unemployment Relief Committee
ggagigggred for Mr. Frazee of the Royal Bank ooverang
receipte and disbursements up to November 16th, 1923,
slso statement covering receipts from that date up to

- Q79 =

e




February 8th, 19283.

the present. You will note that we will require further
funds to cover this month's bills, I consider the City's
funds have been used most economically and the relief
sltuation well taken care of from an economical point of
view, None of us thought that the $10,000 provided by the
City last summer would have carried the situation up to
present time. Expenditures for February and March will
probably be falrly heavy, and I would think it advisable
for the Cbty to provide a further $10,000 until say the
first of May. '

~ 80 far this winter we have not pald out anything
to the Poor's Association or St. Vincent DePaul Society.
We have been told, however, by the societies that they
will run short of funds - the understanding being that
they are to continue to take care of distress and that
their actual requirements over and above their own funds

that are avallable will be provided by the Unemployment
Relief Committee.

AJH, Whitman,
Chairman,
Halifax Unemployment Relief Commlttes.

ok ok Rk Kk K

Statement Hallfax Unemployment Relief Committee
November 16th, 1922.

Recelpts.

Publia Subscriptions.............................%16,898.65
ci‘ty 6fHalifax.""....'OOO000'0!.0.00..00".... 6,500.00
Febate Govermment Hut Bevereverrrersrasosvrasness  1,149.41
Bal. a/0 OLvic Unemployments.eeeeessoreesossssnns 47.58
Transportation Recowered...c.oevreeirironcnrnnrves 187.99
agesRecoveredOO OOOOO 0‘0000000"'0!000000000.0.' 2.70
Adverse balancCee.cvvevoes s Ceesess st e ae s s e e 245,70
$25,032.03
Disbursements -~
Deposit to Civic Unemployment COsevernnnnvnnssens 1,000,00
Revenue Stamps & POStage......................... 36.16
tationery& Printingoooo000000.000000000000000.. 50.67
’ra,nsportationooooooo.oooo00000.....000000000000! 711.84
elephoneotﬁitO00000000000000.0000000000000.00000 84.14
ages‘...l...'.OCOOOOOOOOOO....00000.0......00... 2’668.22
"clla,riesoooo.o................................... 1,100'00
t.Vincent de Paul ?Donation).................... 4,000.00
" " " “ Earmarked)‘.00000000.00000.‘. 2%7'85
lif&xwelfare BU.I'G&U, " 9 060 060 0 0000000000 b 10.26
‘a" n " Balarieso................... 483%.88

fax Poors ASBOCiation Donations.............. .
?a%i . .; " Barmarked i eveeccosans 1108§.5g
S VtionArm Ooooiooooooc000000'0°"°‘00'0000000 308
;a‘l% "yReliefoboooo00000000000000000000000 5,364020
: " " Peoples Pa,la,ce............o.......o 1’112020

Hut 8 Expenseeo.........................o........ 2,270.73
;Babies Milk FundOOQOOOOOQQ0000000000000000000000 611‘65

T. Farrell SpeOial MealBesisvsersrssscceorevean l44.31

H. McKinley donation Dennis...... e 25,00

1N.E. MiBSion donationOOOO0000000000-000000000000 100,00

.Sundrieso-oooo0ooo'ooo00000"'°°°°0°°°°°°°°°°000 _ 5.75

‘ $25,032.03
. 380 --




February 8th, 1923.

|
i
Hallifax Unemployment Relief Committee il
Statement January 26th, 1933. ﬂ

Received from Debit Balance as per state- ﬂ
City of Halifax ment of Nov. 18th, 1922..$345.70 §
Nov. 23, 1922......1,000, Transportation............ 83.20§
Decs 37th, ...vvu. 21,500, Salaries.....veeiieensonns ZSO-OO}a
Jan. 23/33«.¢+.000el,000. " Welfare Bureau........ 23230400 }
Rebates.on Transpor- Cards " " Liveees 21,408
ta‘tiQn........,.,.. 3’05 Babies Milk Fundo..-...... 185090 I‘
) Telephonesoc.............- 13176 "‘

Salvation ATmye....... e+ +1,438464 ff

Revenue StampPBe..vesvsess . o83 B

Balance on hand this datel,043.633£

3, 508 05 3,508.05 §

to take care of the Salvation Army Relief account this

month, which I understand will be over §1,200.00, and we §
also have Anderson's Salary of $125.00, the milk account, i
and I presume a few sundry accounts to provide for. The

b
above figures cover all transactions since statement sub- :A
mitted under date of November 16th last. |

}
The above balance of $1,043.63 will not be sufficient 'i

R.H., Frazee, |
Treasurer. &

* ok ok ok ok ok ok K !
i

Executive Council,
Halifax, N.S., 8th February, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor, |

Hgllfax, Nova Scotia. |

Dear Sir:- |
In response $0 your personal request this after- l

noon, and subjeot to a regular resolution of the City

?ouncil, the Government will be pleased to use its good 4

offices to have necessary legislation passed at the \

ensuing session of the Legislature to legalize any expen- 3
hiture that may be made by the City of Halifax to an %
bmount not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollare ($10,000), to |
e applied to the relief of unemployed during the pres-

ant winter months.

E.H. Arnstrong,
Premier.

Ackhurst that the report of the Finance Committee be
dopted. Motion passed, Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

l

\
1
|
1
!
]
|
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman {
!
|
|
|
finlay, danford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, %
|

ﬂcDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason
and Daw being present and voting for the same and
Alderman Whitman agalnst i1t

| e 381 —




\

February 8th, 1923

The following resolution is submitted:~

| WHEREAS the Premier of the Province of Nova Scotia
has, by letter under date 6th Februvary 1923 in response
to the personal request of the Mayor and subject to a
regular resolution of the Council, promised that the
Government wonld be pleased to use its good offices to
have the necessary legislatlon passed at the ensuing
sesslon of the Legislature to legalize any expenditure
that may be made by the City of Halifax to an amount
not exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars to be applied to the
relief of the Unemployed during the present winter
months.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax
do borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada or from any
fund available the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars in such
amounts as may, from time to time be required to
finance the relief of the unemployed during the present
winter months to be expended through the Halifax
Unemployment Rellef Committee.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurser be and he
& hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters
and things as shall be reasonably required by the said
Royal Bank of Canada in connection with the said loan.
FURTHER RESOLVED that the said loan be included in
the Civic Estimates of 1923-24.

D

The resolution is put and passed 14 voting for the
same and 1 against it as follows:-

For the Resolution:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald,
Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason and Daw - 14.

Against iti= Alderman Whitman - 1.

l‘,QCHOOLS—-4 BUNGALOW BUILDINGS FURNISHINGS ETC.
Read report Finance Committee recommending the borrow-
ing of $10,172.00 for furnishings and for sewer facilitles

for new Bungalow Schools.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 6th, 1923.

14 g Worship Mayor Murphy,
and City Council.
CitYo

Gentlemen--At s meeting of the Finance Committee held

ay, 1t was declded to recommend that the Clty
ggégsgrgé be instructed to advertise for Tenders for a
1oan to yleld the sum of $10,172.00 or for the purposes
2o set forth in the order of the Governor-in-Council,

under date January 22nd, 1923

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

am 383 w-

R




February 8th. 1923.

Office of Provinecial Seoretary,
Halifax, Januvary 13th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax.
Siri-

I am directed by the Provincial Secretary to inform

you that the Board of School Commissioners for the City of
Halifax has applied to the Governor in Council under
Section 901, clauses b, and e, of the City Charter, for
an Order directing the City of Halifax to issue its
debentures to the amount of $10,172.00 as per the follow-
ing Resolution adopted by the Board at its meeting held
the 4th of Januvary:- . :
"RESOLVED, That application be made to the Governor
in Council for an order directing the City of
Halifax to issue its debentures to the amount of
Ten Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy-Two ($10,172.00)
Dollars, for:
Furniture and Equipment for Four Bungalow i
SOhOOlS T R oo.oooo$8,897'50 %8,89705L
Additional Lxpenses of Sewerage | B
Execavation at LeMarchant Bungalow. 364,50 i
Chebucto BungaIOWo S 0 06 5 0 4 0 0 0 0 S POI O POESY 910000 ,1, 27405L

§ 10, 172.0(
With respect to the Resolution I beg to advise you ‘
that the item of §$1,2374.50 being an addition to contracts
already approved in respect to LeMarchant and Chebucto
Bungalows will be required to be first approved under
Section 891, Clause b, part 12 of the City Charter,

I am also to inform you that the Governor in Council
has appointed Saturday, the 20th day of January at 11l.30
olclock a.me, in the Executive Council Room, Province
Building, City of Halifax, as the time and place at which
such application will be heard, and that the City Council
nay appear at the hearing.

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provinciul Secretary.

e I

Office of Provincial Secretary,
Halifax, N.S. 25th January, 1923.

Hig Worship the Mayor,

Halifax, N+S.
‘Sir. I enclose herewith certified copy of Order in Council,
dated the 22nd instant, approving the contracts proposed
Yo be entered into by the Board of School Commissioners
%for the City of HallfaX, respecting additlonal expenses

for sewerage construotion, as get forth therein.

|

| Arthur S. Barnstead,
| Deputy Provincial Secretary.

ROk R R ok ok kR

| Certified copy of an Order of His Honour the Lieuten-
Lnt Governor of Nova geotia in Council, dated the 232nd

day of January A.D. 1923,

| v 383 —-




February 8th, 1923.

The Governor in Council under Section 893 of the
Hallfax City Charter and of every other power and
authorlty in him vested in that behalf under said
Charter, is pleased to approve of the contracts propos-
ed to be entered into by the Board of School Comm-
issioners for the City of Halifax as set forth in the
resolution of sald Board passed at a meeting held on
the 4th day of January, A.D. 1923, respecting addit-
lonal expenses for sewerage construction at LeMarchant
Bungalow School and Chebucto Bungalow School, sald
contracts being made between the Board of School Comm-
issioners and Mr. H,C, Redmond for the sum of One
Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-four Dollars and
fifty cents ($1,274.50), being additional to the
contract approved by the Governor in Council on the
30th day of September, A.D. 1922,

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Clerk of the Executive Councill.

e

Office of Provincial Secretary,
Halifax, 25th January, 19233.

His Worship the Mayor,

Hallfax, N.S.

Siri-

‘I enclose herewith certified copy of Order in
Oouncil, dated the 22nd instant, directing the City
of Halifax to issue debentures or stock to raise the
amount of $10,172, stated to be required by the Board
of School Commissioners, for the purposes set forth

therein.

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provincial Secretary.

k ok ok Rk ok ok kK

Certified co of an Order of His Honour the Lieuten-
pnt Governor of Ngza Scotia in Council, dated the 22nd day
of January A.D. 1933,
s Qo Qe Ot 0= Q=
WHEREAS the Board of School Conmissioners for the
City of Halifax require the sum of Ten Thousand One
hundred and Seventy-two dollars for the following pur-
8 namelys-
#ose Furnitgre and equipment for four
| Bungalow SChOOLB...... cevreeeee$8,897.50
| Additional Expenses of Sewerage
| excavation at LéMarchant 5
Bunga‘low.000..000000000000000.. 364.80$0172 OO
Oh@b\lCtO BungalOWOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO. lo. l, .

i 'REAS the said Board has applied to the Governor
in OoéggayH?or an Order directing the Clty of Halifax tg
igsue ite debentures or stock to the amount so required;

AND WHEREAS the Governor in Council appointed ?atur—
day the 20th day of January, A.D. 1923, at eleven o'clock
o.me in the Executive Council Room, Province Bgi%?ing’tt
city of Halifax, as the time and plgce at whic 1e matter
of said application should be heard;

—— 384 ==

i Y
3
i
)
i
)
i
13
i
V8
b
gt
&
b
H
4
i)
1
i3
:
(5
Ty
*
1
1
o
i
4
vy
i
.-‘
TR
o
3!
K]
£

|
2‘3
{

et ke B,

T e ps - — ————
i —, Sttt s e s A A

T ———gpen




February 8th, 1923.

| AND WHEREAS due notice of the amount so required and
| the purpose for which the same is required and of the time

and place so appointed were given to the Mayor of the
said City,

AND WHEREAS the matter of saild application was heard
at such time and place;

NOW THEREFORE the Lieutenant Governor by and with
the advice of the Executive Council of Nova Scotia and
under and by virtue of Section 901 of the Halifax City
Charter is pleased to order and direct and hereby orders

and directs the City of Halifax to issue debentures or
stock to raise the amount so required.

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

E Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

% Sanford that the report of the Finance Committee be

| adopted. Motion passed.

| " The following resolution is submitted:-

% WHRREAS the Board of School Commissioners for the

| Oity of Halifax require the sum of $10,172.00 for the
| following purposes, namely:-

Furniture and equipment for 4 Bungalow Schools..$8,897«60

Ry V" Igditional expenses of sewerage excavation at

\/’QK/LeMarchant BUNGAaLOWs s covsrnesrontonsorsocnse 364 .50
Qe

I bucto Bun'aIOWQQovocoooovoooootooooono'oooo-' A?_’]_LO'OO
o\;%/:;;P ° $10, 172,00

AND WHEREAS by an Order-in-Council dated 22nd day
v’f} of January 1923, the Governor-in-Council of the Province
Y of Nova Scotia directed the City of Hallfax to lssue
stock or debentures for the purposes of ralsing the sald
gum of $10,172.00 under and by virtue of Section 901 of
Hallifax City Charter.
re TéEREFORE %ESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and
e is hereby instructed to advertise for tenders from
| persons willing to loan the City for the sald purposes
| *n stock, of the City of Halifex Consolidated Fund 1505
gum or sums sufficient to realize the sald sum of
$10,172.00, The sald Stock to bear interest at the rate
of five per cent per annum, to be dated January lst,
1923, and to be repayable in 30 years from date thereof.

i
1
i

N

i

The resolution 1s moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

%y Alderman Power and passed.

OFFIOIALS=~ANNUAL APPOINTMENT OF -

WORKS COMMITTEE -

ol e it et ARt Sl s i i < it
-

JiDOLICE COMUITTEE -

/
i

| éCHOOLs COMMISSIONERS -

hEALTHBOARD -

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Power

\/;hat the three resolutions as to which Alderman Daw

~— 385 ==

T



February 8th, 1923.

gave notlice of motion at meeting January 4th. in respect

to the above named matters be taken up for consideration

at the next meeting of the City Council.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Cameron that the sald three notices of motion !

be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for

i

report 3

0 . |

‘y;y;l/” The amendment is put and passed 9 voting for the 1
;j///

same and 5 against it as follows:- q
f
|

ioﬂ}' pe e For the Amendmenti- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,
| Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, Gulldford,

Scanlon, O!'Toole - Q. | \

Apainst iti= Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, McDonald,

Power, Daw — 5.

\IOITY HEALTH OFFICER--DR. EDGAR DOUGLAS VS, CITY |
Read report Finance Committee re sult Dr. Edgar 1
Douglas ve City of Halifax to recover damages against

the Oity for failure to instal him into Office as City

Health Officer after his appointment as such. (See
Minutes City Council November 9th, 1922).

February 6th, 19233.

| To His Worship the Mayor,
| and City Council.

Gentlemen--At g meeting of the Finance Committee held

the attached letters of Messrs. Maclean,
Eﬁighgig and Relston in re to payment of Judgment
and costs in sult of Douglas ve The City of Hallfax
were read and referred to the City Council to take
up with the report of this Committeg of August 8th,

last and deferred for aotlion.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

i
3
|
|

Committee Room, City Hall, }
|
|
1
|
|
1
|
1
|
|

ok ok ok ok kK

Chronicle Bullding, Halifax, N.S,
January 33rd, 1923.

Oity Clerk)

Halifex, N,S.

Dear Siri-gn order for Judgment was entered in this
cage in the month of May last for $5,000 and costs

l

w- 386 --

e

|
|
H



February 8th, 1923

and the costs were subsequently taxed at $215.10,
Nothing has yet been pald on account of the Judgment.
Will you please give this matter your attention and

send us cheque. We hope it will not be necessary to
have an Execution issued,

MacLean Burchell & Ralston,
Per OQJO B,

x %k ok ok ok %

Chronicle Building, Halifax, N.S.
February 5th, 1923,

The City Clerk,
Healilfax,
Nova Scotia.
Dear Sir:-=

Not having received a reply to our recent
petter of the 23rd ult., we beg to advise you that we
are today issuing an Execution and placing the same
in the Sheriff's hands with instructions to make a
levys

Maclean, Burchell & Ralston,
Per E.T.P.

* ok ok ok ok kN

Chronicle Building, Halifax, N, S
February 9th, 1923.

The Oity Clerk, City Hall,
H&lifax, Np/Su
Dear Siri-
‘Below you will find a memorandum of the amount

due on this Judgment:

Debt and interest to date of entering
J'I.Id.gment, Jano 231‘(1........o-..--..oo.o$5,176.60
costBQO00000000000.00!..000!000...0'000000. 215.00
Costs of Executive and recording certificate - &5
Of ExecutionOOOOOOO0000000000000o000000 »
$5, 397435
Interest from Jan. 23rd to February 9th
on $5,391.70, amount of Judgmente.ceecosvo 11382'78%
v S OnExeoutiono.o.............. ()
Sheriff's fees TR

To this amount of Jﬁdgment, namely $5,391.70, must
ve added interest at 5% from this date until payment.

Maclean, Burchell & Ralston,
per E.T.P.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Power
that spplication be made by His Worship the Mayor to

Hon. E.He Armstrong, premier of the Province requesting
[

%hat ne will use his good offices to secure the passage
|

%hrough the Legislature of a Act to authorize the City

%o porrow on the credit of the City a sun sufficlent to

i e 387 --

| , s




February 8th, 1923.

satisfy the Judgment of the Supreme Court and costs and
interest in the action Dr. Edgar Douglas versus the City
of Halifax.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Ackhurst that the Government bve asked not to
allow any legislation to pass for the payment of the prin-

oiple éumvor for costs or interewt until an appeal has

been asserted by the City.

&

[

S~

The amenment is put and lost 3 voting for the same

/@@lfnd 11 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

”
Cameron -~ 3.

Againét jt:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,
Gastonguay, Schaffner, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,
A

.,/\249‘;'5"1‘0019, Power, Daw - 11.
v

The original motion is put and passed 11 voting for
the same and 3 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, MoDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,
0%Toole, Power, Daw - 1l.
'Against iti- Aldermen Whitman, Aokhurst, Cameron - 3.
PRINTING BLANK FORMS TENDERS.

Read report re tenders for printing blank forms.

Office of Oity Clerk,
Halifax, N.S. January 17th,1933.

The Uity Counoil.

*Gentlement-ln response to bids asked for Printing Blank

Forms for the balance of the current Civic Year tenders
were received as followsi-

Wm. MoNab & Son $ggg.gg
Ross Print Litd. 76.70
Imperial Publishing Co. Ltd. 392.35
Royal Print & Litho Lid. 394.55
Nova Print Ltd. 2 4.5
Maritime Printing Co. Ltd e 4%7.75
7.0, Allen & Co. .

| | Rlackadar Bros. nor the Progressive Press tendered
@gizggrtigaitems in the schedules but were higher than other

~- 388 --

e




February 8th, 1923.

bidders on the pices submitted by them.

The figures given above are for immeidate deliver
of all the printing tendered on. ’

. Three bids only were received for delivery of work

from time to time as required vizi--

T.C. Allen & Co., Same prices as for

| immediate delivery.
Ross Print Ltd. - 15% additional.
Nova Print Ltd. 10% additional.

* The pmractice in the past has been for the City to
order .its printing only as required and I am not convinced
that such is not the most economical way for the City and
just as satisfactory for the Printer. The Printers how-

ever think differently and quote lower prices for immedlate
delivery of all forms speocified.

The tender of Wm. MoNab & Son is the lowest. All
tenders are attached hereto.

L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

4r}r- Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Ackhurst

that the report be adopted and the tender awarded to Wm.

Ma.cNab and Son the work to be delivered in one month from

date of notification of acceptance of contract. Motion
Lassed.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property --
Veto by the Chair - 361.

Deputy Mayor Whitman's Veto - 362 .
His Worship the Mayof's Veto - 364.
Fire Apparatus--Mayor's Veto - 366 .
Alderman Schaffner - 367.
City Prison Accounts - 367 .
Library Accounts - 368 .
Fire Department Aocounts - 368.
Gardens Accounts - 369.
Works Department Accounts - 370.
Police Accounts - 371.
General Aocguﬁts,~_s7z. -

Boar cecounts - .
gizitgome and Tuberoulosis Hospital Acoounts — 374.
Fire Department Hose Tenders - 375.
Duncan Street--Manufaoturing Plant in Residential

Distriot - 376.
ine DeWelf's Wharf - 378.

ggggglosment 31 tuation &~ Loan $10,000.00 - 379.
Sohools--4 Bungalow Buildings Furnishings eto. - 382.
Officlials--Annual Appbintment of - 385.
Works Committee - 385.
Police Committee - 385.
Sohool Commissioners - 385,
Health Board - 385.

-~ 389 --

Oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property - 381

»

|
|

\
|
|
|
|
|
|

_ —



February 8th, 1923.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued).

City Health Officer--Dr, Edgar Douglas Vs. Oity - 386,
Printing Blank Forms Tenders - 388.

Council adjourns 11.10 o®cloock.

l PIEs>

L. Fred Monaghan,

CITY CLERK.

—— 390 ol e




EVENING SESSION

8.05 otclock

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
February 22nd, 1923. s

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above named hour; present His Worship Mayor Murphy
and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Socanlon,

The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over ahd the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the. list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the

|
!
0'Toole, Power, Mason, Burgess and Daw. \
|
}
|
|
|
] s
eeting) %

DUNCAN STREET--MANUFACTURING PLANT IN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT

Read extract minutes of meeting of City Counocil
February 8th, 1823 covering Alderman Daw's notice of

reconsideration of resolution passed at sald meeting

to seek legislation for adoption of recommendations

Tesidential distriots of bulldings used by milk dealers
notwithstanding the general restriction against the
maintenance of manufecturing concerns in reslidential

areass

i
1
|
|
of the City Health Board to permit the utilization in \
|
|
!
Alderman Daw declines to move for the reconsider- |

atioh of the matter.
CITY HEALTH OFFICER—~DR. EDGAR DOUGLAS VS CITY

Read letter Hon. B.H, Armstrong re proposed legls-

1ation in connection with suit Dr. Edgar Dougles against

%he City of HallfaX.

w BOL ==




February 232nd, 1923.

Minister of Public Works and Mines,

L. Fred Monaghan, Esq., Hallfax, February 19th, 1923.

City Clerk, City Hall.
Halifax, N.S,
Dear Sir:-

. I veg to acknowledge receipt of yours of the
13th inst. transmitting an abstract from the Minutes of
& medting of the Council of the City of Halifax held on
the 8th instant, and note text of your Resolution requ-
: esting that I use my good offices to secure the passage
, through the Leglslature of an Act to authorize the City
. to borrow on the credit of the City, a sum sufficient
to satisfy the Judgment of the Supreme Court and costs
and interest in the above action,

I beg to point out that this is private legis-
lation, and I have difficulty in convincing myself that
Lt is of sufficient public interest to justify me in
committing the Government to the proposed legislation.

L am unable to appreciate the necessity of such a guar-
antee as syggested. In this connection I am not unmind-
Ful of Section 266 (1) of the "City Charter".
y/ The Leglslature meets on Thursday, the 22nd
.@nstant, and I have no hesitancy in personally saying,
' phat 1f the legislation is introduced and has the endor-
semont of the City of Halifax, I am prepared to support
it. My colleagues have had no opportunity of expressing
their individual opinions.

— EH. Armstrong,
-HVYVW%§r( Premier.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Whitman that the letter be referred to the City Sollcitor
and a copy thereof sent to each member of the City Council.

Motion passed.

AUDIT OF PINANCING--SYSTEM OF BOOKKEEPING—-TAX
COLLECTING

2
p———

Alderman Ackhurst gives notice that at a future

meeting of the Council he will move the adoption of the

.following resolution:-

| v

| | e "D that at the present gession of the Leglis-
C&ﬁv*ﬁkﬁv laturgrggﬁgrgouncil geek legislation to provtde g sum

| of money gsufficient to employ & firm oftohagizrzf che
agooountants who will make an independen a?f s of the

City Finances with a view of introducing, ihelr
judgment it 18 warranted, a more up~to~date szs egs £ 1
bookkeeping in all the various City Departments,

as improved systen of Tax Collections.

IDERKEEPER
i JUATION ASSESSMENTS W.H. BURNS UND
SUPERANNUA Y PRTON

Read report Finance Committee re refund of part of

Superannuation Assessmentes of W.H. Burns, a retired

| - 393 =




February 22nd, 1933,

Underkeeper of the City Prison.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 20th, 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the attached application of Governor Grant of
the City Prison, on behalf of Mr. W.H. Burns an Under-
keeper who has severed his connection with that Instit-
ution for a refund of the amount he is entitled to
receive from the Officials Superannuation Fund together
with a report of the City Treasurer on same were read.
Your Committee recomwmend that the City Treas-
urer be authorized and instructed to pay to Mr. Burns
the sum of $68.79 being the amount he is entitled to

recelve under authority of Section 11 Chapter 74 Nova
Scotia Acts 1914,

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

* ok ok ok ok ok Kk kK

Office of City Treasurer,
Halifax, N.S. February 20th,1923.

Alderman Whitman,

Chalrman Finance Committee.

Sir:-

Attached please find report of Governor Grant, Clty
Prison in re refund of payments made to Official Super-
annuation Mund by W.H. Burns ex-underkeeper of the City
Prison

' Tﬂe amount so paid is $137.58 and under Sec. 11
Uhapter 74 Acts 1914 he is entitled to a refund of one
half the amount paid in $68.79.

James J., Hopewell,
City Treasurer.

Ok ok ok Ok k%

City Prison, Halifax, N.S.
February 13th, 1923,

James J. Hopewell, Esq.,

Oity Treasurer,

Oity of Halifax.

Poar SITi=  ie is to certify that the Boazez 1s W.H,
¥ eeper of the City Prison, who was appolni-

ggrgg Eﬁgg¢gg§it€on on the 16th day of October A.D. 1918,

ind who having severed his connectlons with tEeDabgggv

sameéd institution on the 13th duy of January A. . 1983,

and during such named period of service, the said W.H.

Burns has contributed of his salary to the sgperangugz

'tion Fund the sum of One Hundred and Thirty Seven Dollars

snd fifty eight cents ($137.58) .

George Grant,
Governor City Prison.

- 393 --

I




_ February 22nd, 1923.

, Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Colwell that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS ESTIMATES 1923-24

Read letter Board of School Commissioners covering

Estimates for Public Schools for the Financial Year
1923-24.

Board of School Commissioners, !
Halifax, N.S. February l4th,1928 .

His Worship the Mayor,
nd City Council.

Halifax, N.S.

Gent lemeni—~

I have the honor, by order of the Board of
School Commissioners and in accordance with Sections 889,
900 and Amendments, Part XII, City Charter, to file with
you the estimates of the Board of School Commissioners
for the ysar commencing May, 1923, to April 1924, with
detailed and comparative statement, - amounting to TFour
Hundred end Fifty-Three Thousand, Six Hundred and Twelve
80/100 ($453,612.80) Dollars. |

S.J. Wilson,
Secretary.

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

Comparative Statement

19233 1924
Toachers. ...+ Ceereiersaessereseed$317,250.00 $323,920,00
,Cadet Instructors and
Equipment......-....... - - - Ll
,Technical Classes.....evse  3,500,00 3, 500,00
, Supervised Playgrounds.... 2,000.00 2,000.,00
,Peneion System.......vvvee  3,000.00 4,000, 00
Books and Stationeryeeeeicveiieses 3,500, 00 3, 500,00
School ApparatuS..ivecreciiviirvvene 2,500.00 3,000,00
Auxiliary Classes and Equipment.... 10,000,00 10,000.00
Dental Inspeoction.....ovveevvvens .+ 1,600.00 1,710.00
' INEPEOotLone v evevsvrssseses  6,480,00 7,035400
i Sata. 23,911.00  27,335,00
Janitorﬂ.o.....-.o.........o...o..~ 0,675148 20,194.00
MaintenanCQOOO 00000000000 D IR I LI Ql, . )
enta N I RO SRR R RN R UL L B B 7,338080 8,048.80
nsuréllzlce.00000.000.000000000'0000. 5,508.88 g’ggg.gg
: .......oo.ooooooooooootooo 29,010 2, Y
giéﬁﬁones, Mot or Power, etcesseeee  1,800.00 3,000.,00
Oity of Halifax = Water............  3,600.00 4,800.00
Coneral EXpenses...civeersnsrsvanes 3,000.00 3,888.88
hdvertising and Printinge......vees 800, 00 .
bentures............o 6,410!00 6,410.00
Interest on De
Superv‘isoroaooo00000000000000000000 %’388088 3,888.88
’GCI'GJG&I'Yo...............oo..oo..n Q, . s .
EBSistant Secretary..............n %’ggg.gg i,gggtgg
[} .......oo.oooooooi ] ) [
Stenogrd’phers 2 R ’420l00 420‘00
llessenger Service.....oees
—— 394 ==




February 22nd, 1923.

Mechanical Superintendent...... evee  3,000,00 3,000,00
Inspector of Heating, Plumbing and
Janitors.... . vvvienvenaees 1,800,00 1,800,00
Tru&nt OffiCGI’o.......o...........o l,BOOOOO l 800000
OF£1CE EXPONBES .« vvvsvrrsrresrensss 300,00  400.00

Commissioners® Allowance.,

0000w s l O0.0 R
Contingent Account..... »000.0 1, 000,00

.o __3,000.00 3,000,00 -
$ 485,435.68 487,612.80

[ B N 2 I I R )

Less!
Probable Provincial grant in favor
of teacherssevi v iveviiieniveeses 34,000.00 34,000,00

$ 451,435.68 453,812.80
Also read report Sub Committee of the City Council's

Finance Commlttee relating to the said Estimates.

Halifaex, February 22nd, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

The Sub-Committee of the Finance Comuittee beg to
report to the Finance Committee on the School Board
estimates as follows:

The School estimates thie year exceed the School
estimates passed last year by the sum of §26,475.34. A
comparative statement 1s as follows:

. 1923. 1924,
$439,520.28 $453,612.80
For interest 102,054.,40 107,128.11
Sinking Funde 30,835.98 33,159.83
Interest on Bank Advances 7,500.00 7,500400
Taxes 4,985.26

$579,910.66 § 608, 386,00

Increase 1924 over 1923 $26,475.34.
We report against any and all Salary lncreases,

They are:
1 increase.. ... Y. I - [e Yo e
8 inoreases at $50.,00¢. . vvevess 400,00
107 increases at $30.004 . vevevaves 3310400
"1 inorease at $104004.v.vivvevees  10.00 k
Agoistant Secretary..ceevirrsrsvans 150, 00T otal...$3830.00
We also report against the following to meet
dditional pBIISionB 'thiS Yea.l'........o............- 1000‘00

We recommend that a commlttes of the Council be
sppointed to lock into this whole pension system both
of the School Board and of the City Officlals as

olis We report agalnst any increase of Dental In-

e B O RCRCRC R R R UL BN B B L B ll0,00

Aggggégnény increase in Medical Inspeoflon......... 555,00
This incremse is due to the faot that the Board in-
breunsed the allowance from wSOO.QO to $500,00 for

ach Doctor. It was reduced to $300,00 last year by
ihe Qouncll and endorsed by the Government.,

That the Janitor's estimate be out down by......... 1400,00
hree of the Bungalow Schools are not to be opened
lintil the lst of September, consequently, the Janitor
will only have to be paid from the lst of September

t111 the lst of May, and they have asked for $3,424.00

e 395




February 22nd, 1923.

as an increase to Janitor's charge, but for these
Bungalow Schools we thought $2000,00 should be
Buffioclents The oUL L18svivesvnnrrrnrnnenennnnees 1424.00
We recommend the following reductions in main
tenance Account; namely, All Incidental Repairs
amounting in all T0ueiertiiirinrtirnrrnneerneensens 2170.00
All Grading and Upkeep of Grounds...vsee.vo.. 560400
This Grading is done with ashes and we have allow-
ed a large sum for removal of ashes which should
cover the Grading of the same.
The new hardwood floors in Morris St. School 300,00
There are naw soft wood floors very little worn.,
The item Shelving Library, Richmond School.. 250.00
The item Hedge ordered and planting, St.

M&I‘Y'S G‘iI’lS' 80110010'!'0!0000000000lotO0.0I!.... 150.00
The 1tem Shelving Library, St.Patrick's Boys'
SChool.'0"'0000000000000000000'000.CIOO"QQ.OQ.‘ 250000

We also recomend striking out under the head-

ing of Unepportioned, Upkeep of Groundseeeecessss 500400
Upkeep Of CarBe.viieriitiseniosseencnsnssnsasenss 500,00
Trees a:nd ShrubSUOlQOCOCo;v00"000000'0!0000000'. lOOO‘OO
The ltem General Expenses a reduction ofs........ 1000,00
piss Wilson's memoranda only amounted to $3000.00
Contingent Fund reduced bysivveveersirveencsrsesee 23000,00

Totales....$ 16999,00
The question of Salaries we have decided to

leave to be dealt with in Council.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Burgess that the report of the Sub Committee of the
Finance Comnittee be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by
Alderman Ackhurst that the Estimates for Schools be
sonsidered item by ltem.

The smendment is put and passed 9 voting for the
same and 6 against it as followse:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole,

ower, Mason - 9.

Against iti- Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, Cameron,

McDonald, Burgess, Daw - 6.

Estimated  Passed
reachers Salaries $323,920.00 $323,920.,00

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by
Alderman Finlay that the item pass.

e 396 ==




February 22nd, 1923.

Alderman Hubley here arrivés and takes his
seat in Council.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman that

& reduction of twenty per cent be made in all sal- |
aries paid out of Civic Revenues.

The amendment is ruled out of order.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Daw that a reduction of 20 per cent be
made in the salaries of all teachers of Publio
Schools conditional upon a similar reduction being
made in the case of all Civie Officials.

The amendment is put and lost 4 voting for

the same and 13 against it as follows:-

For the Amendmenti- Aldermen Whitman,

McDonald, Mason, Daw - 4.

Against it:—- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schafifner, Cameron,
Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Powerl Hubley,
Burgess - 13.
The original motion for the adoption of the
item is put and passed 13 voting for the same

and 4 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

rinlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron,
Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Hubley,

Burgess - 1.
Against it:-  Aldermen Whitman, MoDonald,

Mason, Daw - 4.

Cadet Instruoﬁors and Equipment - = - e o =

Pechnical Olasses g,ggg.gg g,ggg.gg
Supervised Playgrounds , 000, ) ‘

Pension System 4,000.00 - - - _.
Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by
t the item $4,000.00 pass.

Alderman Finlay the
—— 397 ==

e




February 22nd, 1923.

Moved in amendment by Aldermah Sanford séoé
onded by Alderman Mason that the item be placed
at $3,0004004«

Alderman Sanford's amendment is withdrawn.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Sanford sec-—
onded by Alderman Daw that the item be struck out
of the estimates.

The amendment is put and passed 10 voting

for the same and 6 agalnst it as followsi-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman,
Ackhurst, Sanford, Schaffner, McDonald, Guild-
ford, 0'Toole, Mason, Burgess, Daw — 10,

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Gas-

tonguay, Scanlon, Hubley - 6.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alder-
man O'Toole that the City Solicitor be instructed
to draft and submit any leglslation necessar& to
provide that the School Board shall be placed in
funds with all such amounts as shall be required
to meet legitimate calls in connection with

schools pensions. Motion passed.

Books and Stationery 3,500400 3,500400
School Apparatus 3, 000,00 3,000,00
Auxiliary Classes and Equipment 10, 000.00 10,000,00
Dental Inspection 1,710.00 1,710.00

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alder-

man Ackhurst that the item Dental Inspection pass.

otion passed,
Medical Inspection 7, 035,00 7, 036400

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alder-

han Ackhurst that the item pass. Motion passed.

Janitors R7,335.00 26,615,00
Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alder-

han Finlay that the item §27,335.00 pass.

@ 398 —-




February 22nd, 1923,

Meved in amendment by Alderman Whitman
seconded by Alderman Burgess that the item be
reduced to $$235,885.00.

The amendment‘is put and lost.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst
seconded by Alderman Sanford that the iteﬁ be
reduced by the sum of $720.00 to $26,615.00,

Amendnent passed.

Maintenance | 30,194.00  14,194,00
Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by | |
Alderman Hubley that the item pass.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman

seconded by Alderman Burgess that the item

be reduced by the sum of $2317.00.

Amendment lost. N

Moved in amendrent by Alderman Ackhursgt

seconded by Alderman Sanford that the 1ltem be

reduced by the sum of $6,000.00.

Amenduent put and passed 10 voting for

the same and 6 against it as follows:-

For the Amencdment:— Aldermen Whitman,

Ackhurst, Sanford, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald,
Guildford, O'Toole, Burgess, Daw -« 1O.
Apeinst iti- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

Gustonguay, Scanlon, Mason, Hubley - 6.

Rents 8,048,80 8, 048,80
Insurance ' 5, 500400 5, 500.00
ue l 29, 765,00 29,765.00
Telephones, Motor Power eta. 3,000,00 3,000,00
0Lty of Hallfux, Water 4,000,00 4,000400
General ELxpenses 3,000.00 3,000400

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by
Alderman Finlay that the Ltem pass at $3,000.0C.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Burgess

seconded by Alderman Whitman that the ltem be

e 399 —m



Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by
Aiderman Finlay that the item pass at

%3, 000,00,

= 400 ——

February 22nd, 1923.

reduced by the sum of §1,000.00,

The amendment 1s put and passed 1l
voting for the same and 5 agalnst it as
follows:- |

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman,
Ackhurst, Sanford, Schaffner, Cameron,
McDonald, Guildford, 0,Toole, Mason, Burgess,
D&W - 11- |

Against it:-~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,
Gastonguay, Scanlon, Hubley - 5.
Advertising and Printing 800,00  800.00
Interest on Debentures 6,410.00 6,410.00
Supervisor 4,000,00 4,000,Q0
Secretary 2,000.00 2,000.00
Agglstant Secretary 1,650.00 1,650,00

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by -
Alderman Finlay that the item pass at $1,850.00
Motion passed Alderman Daw dissenting.
Stenographers (2) ' 1,825.00 1,825,00
Mesgsenger Service 420,00 420,00
Mechanlcal Superintendent 3,000,400 3,000400

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by |
Alderman Ackhurst that the item pass.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw

gconded by Alderman Cameron that the itenm

Ce reduced by $1,000.00 to §23,000,00.

The amendment is withdrawn.

The original motion is put and passed.
Inspector of Heating, Plumbing and

Janitors . 1,800.00 1,800,00
Truant Officer 1,800.00 1,800.00
Dffice Ixpenses 400,00 400, Q0
Commissioners' Allowance 1,000.00 1,000.00
bontingent Account 3,000.,00  1,000.00




February 22nd, 19233,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst
seconded by Alderman Sanford that the item
be reduced by the sum of $1,000.00 to

$2, 0004 00, o

 The amendment is put and lost 3 voting
for the same and 13 against it as follows:-

For the Ameandment:- Aldermen Ackhurst,

Finlay, Scanlon - 3.
Against it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron,
McDonald, Guildford, O'Toole, Mason, Hubley,
Burgess, Daw - 13.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman
seconded by Alderman Burgess that the item be
reduced by the sum of $3,000.00 to $1,000, 00
and that the City Solicitor be instructed to
draft and submit legislation necessary to
amend the existing law relating to this matter,
Amendment put and passed 10 voting for
the same and 6 against it as follows:-

For the Amendwent:- Aldermen Whitman,

Sanford, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guild-
ford, O'Tcole, Mason, Burgess, Daw - 10.

Againgt it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Gastonguay, Scanlon, Hubley - 6.

Total $487,812.80 #473,892.80
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by

Alderman Burgess that the estimates for

Schools as amended by Councill do now pass as

5 whole at the sum of $473,892.80 less the

sum of $34,000,00 the estimated amount of 34, 000,00
| ' $ 439,892.80

grant from the Province of Nova Scotia for

==401 —-




February 22nd, 1923.

Teachers and that the Board of Commissloners
of Public Schools be requested to amend
their Estimates accordingly, subject to the
passage of any necessary legislation.

WB?; " Motion put and passed Alderman Colwell

j£y28£$>///v/‘dissenting.
| T
Lﬁ;:;;;;yb Moved by Alderman Whitmaen seconded by

Alderman Ackhurst that the following sums

'|be added to the Estimates for Public Schools.

Interest $107,128.11
Sinking Funds 33,159,838
Tnterest on Bank Advances 7, 500,00
Share of Street and Sidewalk

Pavement Asgessments 4,985,226

$152,773.20
Making the total estimate for Public Schools |

for the Financial Year 1923-24. $ 592,666,00

The motion is put and passed.

ACQUISITION BY CITY OF IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

Alderman Cameron asked for information as to what

steps have been taken for the acquisition by the City
of properties formerly owned by the Imperial Government
which it was announced séme time ago the Government
propjfed to hand over to the City.

GO&ERNMENT PROPERTIES TAX EXEMPTIONS

By consent of Council Alderman Colwell submits the

following:

In view of the fact that the Dominion
Government occupy property in the City of
Halifax to the amount of about Ten Million
Dollars and that the Novae Scotia Government
occupy property in the City to the value of
about one and one half million dollars on
which no taxes are pald to the City, and for
which the City provides Police and Fire pro-
teotion, as well as other services.

It is moved by Alderman Colwell and
geconded by Alderman Ackhurst that a small
committee be appointed to prepare a petition
to both governments asking for an annuval grant
in lien of exemption from taxation on these

properties.

-— 403 —-



g

February 22nd, 1933.

Referred to Special Committee on Governments
°£y6entributing toward Civic Revemue which consists

.of His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Schaffner, Power,
Burgess and Mason, ExAlderman John W. Regan, Ex Alder-
man Edward J. Kelly and Colﬁ'J.L. Ralston.

LADDER TRUCK MOTORIZAT ION

(gead report Committee of Firewards re the conver-
sion of the horse drawn ladder truck at West Street

Fire Station into Motor Driven Apparatus.

Committee Room, City Hall,
December 6th, 1922.

The City Council.

Gentlemen: -

In response to advertisement in Hallfax news-
papers and to bids asked for by regietered maill tenders
were duly received by the Committee of Firewards for the
conversion of the City service horse drawn ladder truck
at present in West Street Fire Station into a motor
driven vehicle.

A list of the tenderers and the prloee offered
is attached.

As to the partlculax bid to be accepted by

the City the members of the Board were equally divided
between the offers of the Bickle I'irs Engine Co.
$5,190,00 {not including sales tax on tires about $460.00)
and that of the White Truck Sales Ltd. $8,100 plus
bneumatic tires {5, 78. ~

The matter is referred to the Oity Council

to decide.
All the tenders are submitted herewith.
C.W. Ackhurst,
CHATIRMAN .
* ok ok ok ok ok ok ¥
Nova Motors Ltd., Chevrolet Model T, $1,750.00
Stewart Motor Co. Ltd. 4,775.00
a Add 5 tiTSSO ¢ e 0 0 00 [ 475000
Maritime Paige Motor Co. 3,978,00
do 4,489, 00
do 4,583.00

Four Wheel Drive Auto Co. f.oub. Kitochener Ont. 10 238..50
Bickle Fire Engine Co. (not including sales tax) 5, 190400

International Motor Co. "Mack" 8,800.00
do 8,500,00

do 7,500.00

do 7,200, 00

Vhite Truck Sales Ltd. 875,00
Ad.doooooooo-oooco 50!00

do 8,100hOO

do 378.00

do 900.00

Discount as per tender,

“— 403 —-




Febrvary 22nd, 1923.

Also read letter Maritime Palgs Motor Co. with-
drawing thelr tender,

Maritime Palge Motor Company,
Halifax, N.S. February 8th, 1933.

Chairmen of Committee of Firewards,

City of Halifax,

Halifax, N.S.

Dear Sir:i-=

Please be advised that we hereby withdraw our

bids on Fire Apparatus as per our tender of November

80, 19280 . '

Maritime Paige Motor -Co,
per. R.L., Jones.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Scanlon that the City purchase a truck from the White
Truck Sales Ltd. at their tender price of §8,478,00
for the motorization of the West Street Fire Station
Ladder Waggon and that the City Solicitor prepare

and submit legislation necessary to glve the City
guthority to procure the money therefor.

The motion is put and lost 4 voting for the same

and 12 against it as followsi-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Cameron,
Scanlon = 4.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, McDonald, Guildford, O'Toole,
Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 12.

OHEMICAL ENCINES MOTORIZATION

\/ Read report Committee of Firewards re tenders for
the conversion of two horse drawn chemical engines at
present in the Fire Department into motor driven appar-

atus.

Conmittee Room, City Hall,
December 6th, 19223,

The City Council.

Gentlemen: -
In response to advertisement in Halifax news-

papers and to bids asked for by registered mall tenders
fere duly received by the Committee of Firewards for the

e 404 <=




February 22nd, 1923.

conversion of two horse drawn chemical engines into
motor driven apparatus.

The specifications called for alternative bids
for the chassls only and also for the apparatus
complete including the mounting of chemical tanks at
present part of our horse drawn chemical engines.

A list of the tenderers and the prices offered is
attached.,

The Board was of opinion that the mounting on motor
chassis of the chemical tanks now on our horse drawn
engines slould be done in the City of Hallfax without
regard to the make of chassis purchased.

Ags to the particular chassis to be purchased the
membesrs of the Board were equally divided as to the

of fers of the White Truck Sales Ltd. $5,900.00 and
the Maritime Paige Motor Co. $3,804.00.

The matter 1s referred to the City Council to
decide. |

All the tenders are submitted herswith.

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN,

® Ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

Nova Motors Ltd., Chevrolet, Model T. each §1,750.00

International Harvester Co. 2,885.00
do 2, 405,00
Stewart Co. Ltd. | 2, 375,00
couplete Add as per tender 500,00

Maritime Paige Motor Co, %,100.00
do . 3,691.00

do 3,804,00
Four Wheel Drive Auto Co. f.o.b. Kitchener Ont. 2,800,00
International Motor Co. "Mack™" each 7,300,00
do 7,000.00
A.L. Pelton & Co. "Reo" 1,880,00
add 550, 00

White Truck Sules Ltd. (Two) 11, 800400
do each 520.00

Discount as per tender.e.

Also read letter Maritime Paige Motor Company with-
drawing their tender.

Mgritime Paige Motor Company,
Hallfex, N.S. February 8, 1923.

Chairman of Comulittee of Firewards,
Olty of Halifax,
Hallfax, N.S.

Dear Sir:-
Please be advised that we hereby wlthdraw our

bids on Fire Apparatus ag per our tender of November
20, 1922«

Maritime Paige Motor Co.
per R.L. Jones.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the tender of the White Truck Sales Ltd.

e 405



Februvary 22nd, 1923. .

t §$5,900.00 be accepted for the motorization of one
of the horse drawn chemical engines and before the
contract for same is completed that legislation be
procured to furnish the necessary funds.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Cameron seconded
by Alderman McDonald that the City accept the tender
of the'Stewart Motor Co., Ltd., for the motorization
of one chemical engine.

The amendment is put and lost 4 voting for the
same and 18 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:~- Aldermen Cameron, McDonald,

Gulildford, Burgess - 4.
Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Aockhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Scanlon, O'Toole
Mason, Hubley, Daw - 123

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman 0'Toole that the report be referred back to

the Committee of Firewards for further consideration

and report.

j**”{}/ﬁv/. Alderman Daw's amendment is put and passed ©

VOting for the same and 7 agalnst 1t as follows:-

\/‘
Cﬁ%éi/dﬁg})x For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Cameron,

Cfxx\x oDonald, Guildford, O'Toole, Mason, Hubley, Burgess,

aw - 9.
‘Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Scanlon - 7.

POPLAR GROVE EXTENSION

Read report Committee on Works re the extenslon of

Poplar Grove through property of A.C. Lindsay.

8ity Works Officse,
Halifax, N.S, Feb. 8th,1923.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:~

At a meeting of the Works Committee held this
day a communication from Daley, Rutledge & Vair, Sollcitors

wm 40B -



February 22nd, 19205.

for A.C., Lindsay, was read, ofiering the lands owned by
Mr. Lindsay required for the extension of Poplar Grove
to Hurd Street for the swn of twelve hundred ($1200.00)
dollars. Mr. Lindsay previously asked two thousand
($2000.00) dollars., As the prioce was considered reason-
able 1t was recommendsd 1o Councll for acceptance on the
terms mentioned in saild letter, which ig attached hereto.

A,F, Mesgervey,
Clerk of Works.

Kook ok ok ok %k

Halifax, N.S. February 5th,1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
Dear Siri-

We are autherized on behalf of Mr., Lindsay
to offer to sell to the City of Halifax, free from
taxes and other encumbrances on the 5th day of Feb-
ruary, 1933, that portion of the property formerly
known as the Match Factary, which encroaches on
Poplar Street Extension, for the price or sum of
$1200,00 cash. We may say that Mr. Lindsay will remove
the building on this property himself, but will not

| clear up the foundation.
| Would you please be good enough to let us
N ‘lknow at an early date whether or not this offer is

accepted by the Clty?

g | Daley, Rutledge & Vair,
| per G. McL. Daley.

Moved by Aldermen Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
ABATTOIR |

/%ead reports Committee on Works and Deputy City
Engineer re contracts in connection with the construction
of the Civic Abattoir near the shores of Bedford Basin,

Clty Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. fen. 8, 1923.

To the City Council.

Gentlemeni——- g

At a meeting of the Works Committee held this
day the attached report of the City Engineer was read an d
ppproved and recommended to Council for adeption,

A.F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* ok ok ok ok ok

City Engineer'ts Office,
Halifax, N. S. Jan., 31, 19233,
His Worship the Mayor,
Sirt~ | ‘ | |
| I have had an interview with Mr. W.D. Piercey with

= 407 e




February 22nd, 1923,

regard to the City's taking over the building, and as he
gtated to the Board he refusesg to do any more work in
connection with the insulation or replacement of broken
glass. This latter item would not cost more than $20.00.
Mr. Plercey makes the offer that if the City will pay
him §624.50 and take over the building ag it stands at
rresent, he will waive =all further claim for any moneys
due .

The contract at present is in the followlng
conditiont=-

Total amount of contract and material and labor

BURPPILEA . v v v i $33,561.50
Less pald on account....... e v 21,500.00
B lBNCO e v vvvvrarneseersonsensensessh 8,081.50

The estimated cost to complete the contract with the

exception of repairing and restoring insulation is $470.00
this leaves $1,591.50., If Mr. Piercey's offer is accepted
and the City pay him $6234.50, there would be a balance of

$987.00 to apply towards the cost of renewing insulation.

The estimated cost of this work is $1,200.00,

H.W. Johnston,
Assigtant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report of the Comnmittee on Works be adopted.
Mot{on passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT BORROWINGS

Alderman Ackhurst gives notice that at the next
or & future meeting of City Council he will move that
the City Solicitor prepare and submit legislation to

repeal all acts or parts of Acts now standing for

CJ)_\’\/MJJ(‘/'bor:rowing of money in connection with fire apparatus

or fire stations.

\ELEOTRIO LIGHTING AND POWER RATES.

!Read reports Committee on Worke and City Engineer

recommending the making of a five year contract with

the Nova Scotis Tramways and Power Co, Ltd. for supplyé
|
Ef alectric energy for city services.

City Works Offloce,
Halifa}{, NOS. Febn 8, l9230

To the City Council.
Gent lemen: -

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held
Jamuary 17th, the attached report of the City Englneer

—e 408 —-




February 22nd, 1923.

|
i

'was read and approved and recommended to Council for
radoption.

A.T', Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

ok ok ok ok ok ok

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.5. Jan. 17th,1923.

'His Worship the Mayor,
oir:-

The City Electriclan has been making a study of the
lighting and power accounts for the different city services
and as a result he is of the opinion that the City could
affeoct a saving of nearly $1,000,00 a year by meking a
' five year contract and re-arranging the system gt the
City shops, and making some change at the City Hall. The
'Clty Home service 1ls the only one that is on the five
-lyear rate. |
| The attached statements show the estimated saving
'that would be made and I would recommend that his
' suggestion be adopted.

!

| F.W.W. Doene,
i Clity Engineer.

* ok ok ok ok ok K

Electric Light - City of Halifax.

Yearly

Name Location K.W.Hrs. 1 Yr, 5 Yrs. Yearly
1922« Saving

City Home South Street 5359 . 08 « 07  $53.59
City Home o

(Cottage L 260 . 09 « 075 3,90
Hfx.Fire Dept. Morrls Street 983 .09 075  14.75
City Work Shop Bell Road 2439 .08 075  36.59
City Stables " " 211 .09 075 3,17
Hfx.Fire Dept. Grafton St. 1077 . 09 075 16.16
Supt.Public .
‘ Gardens Sackville St. 453, 09 075 6.80
Hfx.Fire Dept. Bedford Row 863 .09 0756  12.95
Oity of Hfx. City Hall 19044 075 065 190.44.
0ity Market Brunswick St. 2785 . 08 075 41,953
HfxFire Dept. " "o 1343 . 09 075 20.15
Hfx., Fire Dept.West Street 1464 . 09 0756 21.96
Hfx.Fire Dept. Quinpool Rd. 1028 .09 075  15.42
T.B.Hospital Morris Street 7041 .08 07 70.41
Gardens Comm. Public Gardens 22
Rockhead Prison 1562 .09 075  23.43
Infectious
- Disease Hosp. 823 . .09 075 12.35
| 46767 - $544.00

—— 409 =~



February 22nd, 1923.

Electric Power - City of Halifax.

. Yearly 1 Yr. 5 Yrs. Yearly

Name ~Location K.W.Hrs., Saving
1922
City Stables ' Bell Road 754 .08 .04 15,08
" Garage " " 2108 .06 .04  42.16
" of Halifax " " 693 .06 04 13.86
won " " " 168 . 06 .04 3,36
n L L] n n O
Hfx.Fire Dept. Bedford Row 28 » 08 04 « 56
City of Halifax City Hall 1726 .06 04  34.5%
T.B., Hospital Morrig Street 680 NoS .04 13.60
T.B. Hospital " " 5007 06 .04 '100.14
11164 $ 225,28

* ok ok ok ok kK

City Work Shops -~ Bell Road
Meter Costs

~

5 Power Meters costinge...veevevssass $120,00 per year

3 Lighting " " 6 6 9 90 0 0 0P YOS O 24*00 n "
Totaleevroooseoo$lad,00
Recelving same electrical supply with
1 Power meter costing.................$ 24,00 per year
1 Lighting " " Petetrseasessrese 183,00 "
Total............% 36,00 " o
Saving...... %108 00 "

1{‘g energy Zror heating City Hall..

L/// Estimated saving by having power rate on motor supply-
oo 444,00 per year.

¢ o 4 & O

Sunmary of estimated saving - Lighting $544 .00

, Power 233+38
A}pfr*/ﬂ Meters . 108,00
Heating 44,00

TOtal o 0 s 00 thgglg i-é—é‘

_~ Moved by Aldermen Il nlay seconded by Alderman

Hubley that the said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

STIPENDIARY MAGISTRATE AND DEPUTY

Read report Finance Committee in connection with
the Office of Stipendliary Magistrate and Deputy
Stipendiary Maglstrate.

Commi ttee Room, City Hall,
| January 3rd, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

this day the Chairman brought to the attentlon of the
| ce 410 -




Fdbruary 23nd, 1923,

Committee the situation with respect to the Office of
Stipendiary Magistrate.

Your Committee recommend the adoption of the acoc-
ompanying resgolution dealing with the matter.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

The following resojlJution referred to in the report
is submitted by Alderman Whitman.

WHEREAS by Section 181 of the City Charter of 1914
provislion is made for the appointment of a Deputy Stip-
endiary Magistrate, who shall act temporarlly for the
Stipendiary Magistrate and without any renumeration to
be pald by the City,

AND WHEREAS in August 1918 Walter J. O'Hearn, Ksq.,
e Barrister of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, was
appointed under said section, Deputy Stipendiary Magis-
trate for the City of Halifax,

AND WHEREAS on December 4th, 1919, George H. Flelding
Eeq., Stipendiary Magistrate for the Clty of Halifax,
wrote a letter to the City Council stating that he had
such a present and progpective volume of business before
the court, especially since the passing of the Nova
Scotia Temperance Act, as would warrant the continuance
of the services of a Deputy and his payment by the City
of Halifax.

AND WHEREAS 1t appears that the sald Waltexr J,
O'Hearn was reappointed under said section in 1919,
Deputy Stipendlary Magistrate, as aforesald, such appoint-

ent only enduring for one year.
| AND WHEREAS by Chapter 88 of the Provineial Act of
1980 the Clty was authorized to borrow the swu of
%1,500.,008 for the payment of such Deputy Stipendiary
Maglstrate and the City of Hallfax has since sald tiwme
50 the present pald the said sum yearly to the sald
Deputy Stipendlary Magistrate, who subsequently was
appointed by the Governor-in-Council, an additional
Btipendiary Magistrate in and for the Clity of Hallfax.
| AND WHEREAS the said Walter J, O'Hearn has heen
pppointed Attorney Gensral of Nova Scotla and 1t is
intimated that thereby the Office of Deputy and addit-
ional Stipendiary Magistrate, for the City of Halifax,
which he filled has now become vacant.

§ AD WHEREAS the said Deputy and Additional Stipen-
diary Magistrate sat in the Police and City Court at
Halifax usually on Monday, Wedneesday and Fridays in
each and every week when he wus present, In order to
gsist the Stipendiary Maglstrate and within the last
year and a half on at least two occasions he was
presented, as the press reports show, with a tradl-
tional palr of white gloves, owing to no criminal bus-
iness being brought before him.

AND WHEREAS the volume of work in the Pollce Court
has very much ceased within the last two years.
| AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of Chapter 86 of the
Provincial Act of 1920 a retired allowance of $3,000.
yearly upon the retirement of George H. Fielding, Feq.,

w= 411 -



February 22nd, 1933%.

| Stipendiary Magistrate, to be paid annually is provided

| for and it is there aleo provided that §1,500. a year is

| to be paid to the Deputy Stipendiary Maglstr@te while he

| o assists Mr. Fielding.

% AND WHEREAS it is grafitying to learn that Mr,
Fielding has by reason or restoration to health not taken
‘advantage of his retiring allowance but 1ls satisfactorily
performing his during and it is not in the public interest
| to continue the payment of $1500. to a Deputy or Addition-—
al Stipendiary Magistrate. .

YOUR COMVITTER therefore recommend that the Governor—
in-Council be requested not to appoint a successor as |
Deputy Stipendiary Magistrate to the. saild Mr. O'Hearn as
suoh an officer is now unnecessary and 1t 1s desirable

dn the intersst of the City to save the taxpayers money

as far as possible and your Committee further recommend
phat the Clity procure lepislation at the approaching
Eeosion of the Provincial Legislature to repsal sub-

ection 2 of Section 8 of the Provincial Acts of 1920
roviding for the payment of $1,500. a year to a Deputy
x Fnd Additional Stipendiary Aagistrate.

YOUR COMMITTEE further recommend that the City Clerk
be instructed by this Counocll to send a copy of this
resolution and recommendation to the Honorable Provincial
Seoretary and the five members of the City and County of
Hallfax representing this Clty and County in the Provin-
cial Legislature and to ask their cooperation ih bring-
ing about a regard to the wishes of the Council'in this

Aprx%gagg’ect. .
/{}ﬂjd' “ The report and resolution are referred back to

l
{
/éLQg% #he Finance Committee for further oonsideration and
s l
r

eport.'
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Duncan Street--Manufacturing Plant in Residential
Distriot - 39l.
City Health Officer--Dr. Idgar Douglas vs City - 391,
Avdlt of Finanoing-—-System of Bookkeeping--Tax
Collecting — 392,
- Superannuation Assessments W.H. Burns Underkeeper
City Prison - 3923,
Public Schools Estimates 1923-24 - 394.
Acquisition by City of Imperilal Government Property~402.
Government Properties Tax Exemptions - 402.
Ladder Truck Motorization - 403.
Chemlcal Engines Motorization - 404.
- Poplar Grove Extension - 406.
Abattolr - 407,
Fire Department Borrowings - 408.
Lleotric Lighting and Power Rates - 408.
Stipendlary Magistrate and Deputy - 410,

Council adjourns 1l.15 o oloﬁ%; :

L. Fred Monagh
CITY CLTRK.

—— 412 ——



